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PETITION FJi ZONING RE-CLASSFICATION
ANLYOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

L or we,.Chesapeake Park, n....legal owner-.. of tae property situsts in Baltimore
County and whith is described In mmmwmmum-mm
hereby petition 1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be re-classified, pursusnt

10 the Zoaing Law of Baltimors County, from an.M.H.. L1 M. Diskrict) __ some to an
BoRe (LM _District). sone; for the following reasons:

SEE ATTACHED MEMORANDUW

See attached description

‘and (3) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
‘County, to use the herein described property, fo

Property is 1o be pested and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, 1gree to pay expenses of.above reclasstfication and/or Special Exception advertising,
posting, ele., upon fling of this petition, and further agree Lo and are to be bound by the zoning
regulations ynd Testrictiors of Batimore County adopted pursiant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore

I.E.III_m.II.E ____________ CHISAPEAKE Plll'( INC
.!J”Q:‘@—::ﬁ / é“n—( sl il J&Qm‘&im,.
pkHasc! William Robert

‘.!!?’..m.uu.tu penn.place AGASSY
Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania
52 2

Robert 3% Romadka
809 Eastern Boulevard
BATTIMSFE, - WEPyTamt 21227

By The Zoaing Commissioner «f Baltimore County, this.

s ot Botaber ..., 192, that the mblect matter of LM petition bs advertised, as

by the Zoning Law of Baltimare County, In two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be bad before the Zoning

, Baltimore
Mdmmhmmcm Officz Bullding in Towson,

“Bit 3uT04 uow

Sk T
oo M_Jp-.-u-

* 93097 ,J;

Auki ayor Mareh 1973, at 2% geioax
74 s
LAk .’//“’ o
" Zoning Commissioner of County. i
[t
fover) yl
August 22, 1973
Rebart J. Ros.adks, Foquive
809 Eastern Beulevard
Baltimers, Marylead 21221
RE: Petitien for Reslassifiestion.
I'"Jn- -lh-pm
aad Wilsen Peind
15h Districe
Pork, -
Chesapoake Ineorporased

NO, 73-197-R (lem Ne. 3)
Dear Mr. Remadions

L

May 20, 1974
Richard C. Murvey, Bsq.
nm.-m'-z
Towsen, Morylend 21204
Ine,
File ”-Tﬂ'!"-ﬂ
Dsar Me. Musreyr

Encloted hurewi th 1s a copy of the Opinien end O rder
Ppamed today by the County Board of Appeals in the above entitied case.
Very truly youns,

P
il
B
q\'ﬁq'}o

ons oppallant wo

In the
Court of Appeals
of Maryland

CHESAPEAX PARK, INC.

Petition Docket No. 295
September Term, 1973

{Ne. 1130, September Term, 19 TT
Court of Special Appeals)

AUSTIN A, DONLEVE et al.

ORPER
Upon consideration of the petition for a writ of ceriorari to the Court of

Special Appeals in the above entitled case, it is

ORDERED, by the Court of Appesls of Maryland, that the peliticn be, and
it Is horaby, danied as thers has been no shawing that review by cestiorarl is desirable

and in the public interest.

/8/ Robert C. Murphy
Chief Judge

Date: October 9 , 1978.

v
b

BCe casTEan EOULEVAND
[P
amsozurs EBBEX. MARYLAMD 31320

January 29, 1973

5. Eric DiNerna, Zoning Commissioner

County Office Bufldin
Towson, Maryland 2120.

Re: Chesaprake Park, Inc.

Dear Mr. Diiienna:

Z0Ning
b CEPARTMENT

As attorney for Chesapeake Park, Inz. and Maret
Development Corp., I filed & Petition for keclassification
pertaiiing to property located on Eastern Boulevard and Wilson
Point Roau. My clients have requested that said Petition for
Reclassification be amended to change the classfification from
ar. #4 (IM District) to a BM (IM District) zone. This amendment
is being rzquested at this time since the Office of Planning, in

reviewing said Petition for
clients that the uses propos

lassifization, has notified my
for the subject property would

be allowed in a husiness Hl..or (BM) classification. At the
time of hearing, I will agzin renew my motion to amend said

petition.

Awaiting your further rsply in this matter,

RIR/ds

/ds1
cc: Maret Development Corp.

Very truly yours,

/" ¥ /’ —
;_lrﬁa/s'igr 3 adbadvs

Tsmrw




PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FROM M.H. {I.M. DISTRICT) TO
B.R. (I.M. DISTRICT) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

SW CORNER OF EASTERN BOULEVAKD
AND WILSCN POINT ROAD

1STH DIiSTRICT L Misc. No: 5322
CHESAFEAKE PARK, INC.,

PETITIONER .

MARET DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

GONTRACT PURCHASER -

R R L R R R R R
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

The opinion rendered here deals only with motions filed in an
administrative appeal. These motions deal with whether Protestant-Appeliants
can amend their appeal and whether Petitioner=Appellee's motion to dismiss
tha appeal should be granted. There is no consideration on the merits of
the question of whether or not the subject property should be rezoned.

The wvents leading up to the issues to be resolved in this case
commenced on October 13, 1972, when Chesapeake Park, Inc. (Maret
Development Corporation, Contract Puzchaser) filed a Petition for reclassi-
fication of the subject property from its present M.H. I.M. District
(Manufactzing, Heavy: Industrial Major) to B.R. I.M. District (Business,
Roadside; Industrial, Majar), the subject property being located on the
southwest corner of Eastern Boulevard and Wilson Point Road La the 15th
Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland, containing 18.489 acres
of land.

At the hearing before the Zoning Commissioner, on March 1, 1973,
Petitioner amended the requested zoning from B.R. with I.M. District to

B.M. with I.M. District (Business, Major: Industrial, Major). Inan

order dated August 21, 1973, tl.e Zoning G granted the

ficatior to a B.M. zone.
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newly liberalized discretionary amendment rules as set out in Maryland
Rules of Procedure, Rule 320, this Court would rule that the Protestant=

Appellants’ Motlon to Amend be denicd for the above stated reasons.

Motion to Dismiss

Before turning to t 1e merits of the Petitioner-Appallee's Mation
to Dismiss, it 15 nocessary to describe the geographic location of the
subjest woperty and its surrounding area.

The subject property comprizes a little more than 18 acres of a
one thousand acre tract which was formerly the site of the Glenn L. Martin
Company. This tract is presently owned by Chesapeake Park Inc., a sub-
sidiary of the Martin-Marietta Corp. A 750 acre portion of the property
(herein referrad to as Parcel 2) 1s presently occupied by an airport which
is heing utilized by the Maryland Alr National Cuard. The re aaining acreage
(harein referred to as Parcel I) Is bounded cn the east by Wilson Fuin® Road,
on the north by Eastern Boulevard, and o the south by Dark Head and Cowpens
Creeks. Parcel I, besides containing the subject property, is occupled by
several industrial facilities permitted as a matter of right under the existing
zoning. The subject property itself is located on the northeastern corner of
Parcel 1, bound on the east by Wilson Point Road and on its north by
Eastern Boulevard,

To the southeast of Parcei I and Scuthwest of Farcel 2 is located a
peninsula surounded on its east and south sides oy Middle River. This crea

contains apartments and about four to five hundred single family dwellings,

reforred to collectively as either Stansbury Manor or the Wilson Point community .
The only puklic access road from this residential area is Wilson Point Road, which

intersects Eastern Boulevard at the subject property. There also exists a
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An Apreal from te crder of the Zoning Comm!asioner was filed
and that Appral was heard by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County. After five (5) days of testimony before that body, by order dated
May 20, 1974, the Board of Appeals affirmed the order of the Zoning
Commissicier.

On June 14, 1974, a timely appeal was filed in the Circit Court
for Baltimore County from the order of the Board of Appeais. Upon that order
for Appeal, the following names were shown as Appellants;

Austin A Donleve
Charles Clark

Herman P. Bau.r
Harry J. Krach

Lilllan M. Valls
Derothy Wiencke

Julla Lentz

Reese E. Nuckols
James E. Schirmer, Jr.
Joseph A. Blazek

Tha Petitioner=Appellee filed a Motion to Dismiss the order for
Appeal on October 8, 1974, alleging in thelr motion that the persons named
in said Appeal were neither parties to the proceedings nor aggrieved by the
decision of the Board of Appeals. The Motion to Disiziss was answered by
Protestant-Appellants on October 22, 1374, A hearing was held on the Motion

to Dismiss on December 5, 1974, at which time the Court granted leave to

both and llee to present to

support their respective positions. This procedure has been approved on many
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private roadway owned by Chesapuake Park, Inc., %Ynown as Martin

,+ which inter Wilson Pcint Road, approximately
.5 miles south of Eastern Boulevard and empties into Martin sunlevard
west of varcel 1. Althoug:. privately owned, Martin Boulevard Extended
is utilized by the puvlic and is also MTA Bus Route #23 serving the Wilson
Polnt area. {artin Boulevard Extended is closed one day each year to
maintain its private status). For a graphic representation of the iubject
property and its adjolning areas, sec the map app:nded to this apinion.
Let us now examini the existing Maryland law relating to standing
to bring an appeal from an administrative board in zoning cases, which s
the basis for the Motion to Dismiss. Chapter VI, Section 604 of the Baltimore
County Charter provides; =
“Any party to the proceediags who is
aggrieved thereby may appeal such decision

1o the Circuit Court of Baltimore County.
{Emphasis added)

Casa law in this State is replete with definitions of both the terms
“party” and "aggrieved”, And it is clear that in order o maintain an appeal
to this Court, Appellant must be both party and aggrieved.

The test relating to the status of "party” has been liberally
construed by the Appellate Courts In Maryland. Summarizing the cases, to be
a party for purposes of Appeal, one must merely hava the record of the pro-
ceedinge below (herein Board of Appeals) reflect that the individual was either
present at the hearing or had in some way officially communicated their
oppesition to the change in zoning to the hsaring body. Hertelendy v.
Montgomery County 245 Md. §54; Bryniaraki v, Montgomery County 247 Md.,
137; largo Civic Assoclation v. Prince Georger County 21 Md. App. 76;

North Hampton v. Prince Georges County 21 Md. App. §25.
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occasions by the Maryland Appellate Courts. (See Town of Somerset v,

Board 245 Md. 52 and Wilkinson v. Atkinson 24% Md. 231.)
On January 14, 1975, the Protestant-Appellants submitted to ' his

Court a *Motion to Amend Petition for Appeal”. Under such motion,
Protestant-Appellants pray the Court add the follewing parties to the present
Appeal.

£lizabeth Clark

Haxel Bauer

Nancy Wonder

Catherine Fisher

Alberta Pugh
Potitioner-Appellee strongly opposes the addition of the above persons
as parties.

Motlon to Amend

For purposes of contlaulty, thiz Court will first consider
Protestant-Appellants' "Motion to Amend Petition for Appeal”. In their
memorandum accompanying such motion, Prosestant-Appellants suggrai to
thir Court that the amenument of their petition is governed selely by Maryland
Rules of Procedure, Rule 320. This Court believes that authority s misplaced.

As ststed In Jacober v. High Hill Realty, Inc. 22 Md. App. II3 at page 118:

*Maryland Rules Chapter 1100, Subtitle B
prescribes the rules to be followed in
from AL

Applying the provisions of the B Rules to the present facts, this
Court could Interpret P ¢ stant=Appellants’ motion in one of two ways, both
of which lead to a denial of that motion. First, the addition of party appelianis
to this appeal could be construed as untimely filed under Rule B4. The
original order for appeal was timely filed in this Court on June 14, 1974, with

the petition for appeal timely filed on June 20, 1974, As stated above,
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As Judge "iecney stated in Dubay v, Crane 240 Md, 180 at page 184;

“while it s not necessary that a Protestant

t2stify before the administrative agency, it is
incumbent on him, if he contemplates appealing

an adverse declsion, to, at least, have the

rece:d show that he was a pary to the proceedings .
Fatling that he cannot maintain ar appeal, such as
that in Baltimore Cownty." (Emphasis added)

Examining the individuals who bring this appeal, tais Sourt finds
the record below devold of any participation by Lilllan Valls, Reese Nuckols,
James Schirmer and Joseph Plazek, For that reason, these Protestant-
Appeliants lack the requisite capacity of parties to prosecute this appeal
in the Circult Court. The names of Charles Clark and Herman Bauer appeas
on page 176 of the transcript indicating thew presence at the hearing before
the Board thereby qualifying under the above cited cases as parties. There
is no question that remaining Protestant-Appellants are parties because
they testified before the Board,

The second requircment, that of “aggrievement”, requires a more
detalled and subjective examination. Judge Barnes in the leading case of

Rryniarski v. Montgomery County, supra, page 144, reviewed and set forth
the Maryland law on aggrievement which this Court feels deserves lengthy
citation under the fact= of this appeal.

*. . In cases involving appeals under the provisions
of a zoning ordinance:

{a) Itis if the facts

appear in the petition for appnal either by express all
tion o: by necessary implication.

(b) An adjoining, confronting or nearby property owner is
deemed, prima facie, to be specially damaged and, there-
fore, & person 2ggrieved. The person challenging the

fact of aggrizvement has the ourden of denying such

damage in inls answer to the petition for appeal and of
coming forward with evidence to establish that the
petitioner is not, in fact, aggrieved. Thus, in Chatham

v, Baltram, 243 Md. 138, 147, 220 A.2d 589 (1966), the
party seeking rezoning offered expert testimony that there
world be no diminution in velue of adjoining houses - ane
of whach was owned by the protestant - if the rezoning
came about, The trial court found, on conflicting evidence,,
that the was a person agerieved, and we held
there was no error in that ruling.
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Protestunt-Appellants' Moilon toA n.2nd was received on January 14, 1975,
far exceedi g :he thirty (30) ooy requiroment contalned ‘n hule B4. Such
lack of compliance with the B Rule compels this Court to mandatorily deny
tha Motion to Amend, Jacober v, High Hill Realty, Inc., supra;

Sallsbury Board of Zoning Appeals v. Bounds 240 Md. $47; Nyburg v.
Solmson 205 Md. 150.

Second, the motion could be interpreted as an amendment “inder
Rule B8. This rule states:

"The Cowr, in its disrretion may permit a party,
by amendment ta raise any pertirent question
not raised by 1 prior pleading”.

This Court belicves the Protestant-Appellants® motion 1s not
within the scope of this rule, .s the additian of five (5! paities doss not
constitute a “pertinen. question” in this appeal; but if the rule were
applicable and the Court was faced with a discretionary determination on
the merits of the motion, it would be denied because of the following facts
before this Court. On October 8, 1974, the Petitonar-Appellee flLed its

Motion t, Dismiss the appeal, challenging the standing of the individual

protestant . Extensive were filed by both sides arguing
the factual merits of each protestant's right to appeal, This Court permitted
at the hearing in npen court testimony to be offered on the legal point of
standing. To allow five additional frotestant-Appellants to join tne appeal
at this late date would noi only be prejudicial to the Petitioner-Appellee but
would In the Court's mind also disrupt the orderly adjudicarion of this appeal.
Protestant-Appellants 1n their Motica to Amend state that the five listed
individuals "were inadvertently omitted from *he petition for appeal.” This

argument is less than persuasive. Even if the Court were to consider the
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(c) A person whese mroparty 15 far iemoved from the
subject property orr.narily will not be cons=idared a

perscn aggrieved. But he will be considered a person
aqgrieved If he meets the burden of alleging and proving
Ly competent evidence - either before the board or in,

the court on appeal if his standing is challenged - the fact
that his personal oy_property rights ars specially and
adversely affected oy tie board's action

3. A person whose 3ole reason for objecting to the

boards' actlon iz to prevent compatition with his
established business is not a person aggrieved.

4. If any appellont is a person agg.: ved, the court

will entertain the appeal even if other appellants are not
persons aggrieved.

5. The status of @ person to appeal as a "person aggrieved”
15 to be distinguished from the result on the nierits

of the case {tself. in determining status to appeal, tha
question is whether the property owner may reasonably be
thourht to be specially damaged if the apglication is
approved, Testimony may be taken on the point by the ‘trial
court.” (Citatiens omittea = emphasis added).

Applying these -ules to th: facts of this appeal, it Is the opinlon of
thiz Court that the burden of proof is upon the individual Protestant-Appellant
to show that he or she 1s a person aggrieved. In making this determination,
the Court notes that Charlss Clark resides nearest the subject property, au
a distance of .8 miles. None of the Protestan.-Appeallants can see the subject
property from their residences, Both Harry Krach and Heiman Bauer live two
miles from the site to be rezoned, Because of tie distance and because they
cannot see the subject wroperty, 't is difficult to concsive how the Appellants
oould be called "adjolning, confronting or nearby troperty owners", thereby
obtaining prima facle aggrievement status. The issue of proximity was dis-
cussed by the Court of Appeals in Pattison v. Corby, 226 Md. 37 at page 102;

*As to this, the text writers and the cases in this
and other jurisdictions are in general agreement that
an adjacent uwner - in the sense of being near cr
close by - as well as an abutting owner, whose legal
rights have been iniringe<, is an aggrieved person.
But the farther a protestant risides from the oning
chjected to, the more difficult it 15, in the absence

of other pertinent circunictances, to decide whether he
has standiag to appeal.
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Page 0.
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= imity of many existing commerclal shopping centers. Before this Court, The Protestant-Appellants did not offer any expert testimoay >n. the
Gounsel for Protestant-Appellants strenuously arguas that the Recximity, 2 Second, Mr, Bauer testified that shopping centers are frequeated by
Mr. Donleve gave four reasons for objecting to the granting of the requested issue of aggrievement at the heariny on the Motion to Dismiss .
I5ciéidiel appeliants i Witk \PPASLAISROMATAT DacenEn theiwdiaroos X undesireable persons. Third, that property values in the Wilson Point
- " zoning. Pirst, the reduction in the aesthetic value of the Wilson Point Considering the evidezce of aggrievement offered by the Protestant-
are contained within “the immedlate neighborhood of the subject property” . ing ar=a would be effected by the construction of ~ shopping center on the subject . . | and i
i E 2 five alleged complaints of epecial and persona
it i tained In the of Weinberg v, community. Second, that the construction of a thopping center would Appellants in the aggregate,
The simple answer to that argument is containe: case el v . — l ' l - :
e 2 adversely affect property values, Third, that the water sumrounding the damages are presented to this Count for consideration. The first twn, that
Kracke, 189 Md. 275 at page 280: y 4 Harry Krach testifled befor: the Board of appeals . This appellant
*The fact that the complainants are alleged to be Wilson Point penir.sula would be polluted by surface water drain offs caused a shopping center was not neeced in the Wilson Paint area and that the subject
taxpayers i3 not the basis for their right to bring
the suit. The basis is their ownership of property.
. . . And if a complainant in this type of casu 15

entitled to enter the halls of justice, it neither acas

restdes 2 miles from the subjcct property. He testified that he objects
by the shopping center's buildings and parking areas, Fourth, that there property was better used for recreational purpcses, have ro bearing on the

to the granting of the zoning change because the housewives In the area
would be more traffic traveling south on Wilson Polnt Road if a shopping {usue of aggrievement. These two issues fail on thetr face to meet the judicial

were hostlle towards the new shopping center. Further, that parts of Wilson

nor detracts from that right I he brings other with .
him or attempts to reprencat those who have not cznter was constructed on the subject property. He added tha’. he passes of "aggr » The third that of pollution of the

appeared. His right is based upon his own injury [ Point Road did not have sidewalks, thereby creating a danger Lo increased /
o g bordering body of water by run offs from the proposed shopping ccnter also E

and damage, not up on that of his neighbors or the subject property dally and would be affected by the increase in traffic
fellow citizens. Upon that special injury and
damage his case will succeed or fall, It will be
decided by the allegations he makes in his complaint,
in the first instance, and if these are sufficlent, by
the supporting proof he prciuces.” (Emphasis added)

pedestrian traffic. Last, that the construction of a shopping canter would
pollution was to occur bacause of

like the rest of the motorists who live in the area. lacks merit. Certainly. arguendo, if wai
increase the traffic volume on Wilson Point Road,
Charles Clark was present at the Board of Appeals but did not testify the existence of a shopping center, this condition would affect the entire
Dorothy Weincke testified both at the Board of Appeals and before

before that body, nor did he testify at the hearing on the Motion to Dismiss. land arcas surrounding lizer llead Creek, as well as all of those who utilize
this Court. She resides 1 mile irom the subject property and her objections i
the waters for racreation and business purposes. The Court notes that Mr.

X

Having ruled that the burden is upon the Protestant-Appelia "
The record below shows that this appellant resides approximately .8 miles
to the granting of the zoning wore that there was no need for a shopri~3 center

Donleve, the Pre . wno offered on water pollution,

show aggrievement, this Court must now examine the record made bofore the

from the subject property. Mr. Clark's wife testifled at the hearing nn the hat L 4 hay b6 13 d 1

in that immediate area. Further, that because Wilson Point Road was the only

testimon; sented at the hearing on the Moticn to -

Board of Appeals and the testimony pre 9 Motlon that they were unablo to sea the ~ibject property from thelr restdenca. does not reside directly on any body of water. Further, Mr. Donlave testified

z 2 public road leaving the Wilson Foint area, traffic volume would be increzsed.

Dismiss to determine rrom the totality of that evidence whether ot not any of - G nopeeta o dill morlasiify: to, sonclusions 16 Bad FSacHed ax ' lavien, GIving 5 foEtus) buiN BC toee

- It was also her feeling that i the subject property was used for a shopping
- sanall; ' o

the individual Protestant-Appellants have proven that they were " per: ¥ Mr. Bauer offered evidence before this Court on the Moticn to Dismiss . conclusions. This Court locks upon Mr. Danleve's testimony as mere confecture.

5 center, that the arca zontaired within Parces 2 would in all ltkelihood be

Further, the subject pruperty itself does not border upon Deer Hear: Creek

and speclally effected in a way different from that suffered by the public
This appellant resides 2 miles from the subject property and is unable to see

utilized for low cost housing and thereby depreclate property values and effact

but is located some distance from that body of water.

the character of the present neighborhood on Wilson Point. Mrs. Weincke
raised by 1L

generally.” Dubayv. Crane, supra, at page 185 and Bryniarskl v. Montgomery

County, supra, Loughborough v, Rivermass 213 Md. 239 at page 242,
' the zoning, First, that the shopping center would cause traffic congestion The fourth
also testified that the Increased trafflc on Wilson Point Road would create

same from his home He gave Lhree reasons for objecting to the granting of
was that the

Vs dEEROREEAE AR Haved B oW Te R IHeon e W oH Pofny because there Ls only one road serving the Wilson Point area, thus causing a construction of a shopping center on the subject property would increase the

and thelr is d as follows:
morning traffic Thig waffie Mr. Bauer

safoty hazards for school buses traveling on Wilson Point Road.
flow of traffic on Wilson Point Road, thereby adversely and specially affecting

Julla Lentz testified only before ine Board of Appeals. She indicated
Justin A, Donlevé tastilied both at tha Board of Appeols hedring and the individual residents of the Wilson Polnt community. It wes also testified

testified, would also cause difficultles in emergency services (fire and . - e R i i ; e i "
" " that she resided 1.5 milec from the subject property. It was her feeling that
before this Court on the Motion to Dismiss. Mr. Donleve lives 1.5 mile. ambulance) roaching Wilson Polnt residences due to trafflc congestion. that the lack of sidewalks on Wilson Point Road would create a danger to
from th ) there were too many shopping centers in the area at the nresent time and that

th subject property and stated that he is unable to see el her Parcel I e s el e ek s s AR 6 e O e pedestrians and further that the efficiency of emergency services would be

rhopping center. Howsver, Mrs. Clark testified that the home was located near the
intersaction of Shore Road and Hazel Drive and placed an “x" at that location on
Petitioner's Exhibit 13 before the Board of Appezis. This indlcates that saild home wau Just
under two miles from the subject property. For purposes of this opinion, the Court con-
sidored the lesser distance. (.8 miles).

the construction of such a facility on the subject property would have a

or the subject property itself. Before the Board of Appeals he testified that 2 lessened due to expected increases in traffic volume. And finally, that the

shopping center in the Wilson Point area was not needed because of the detrimental effect on her nelghborhood. It was her feeling that the subject
property should be utilized for recreational facilities rather than a shopping
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intersection of Wilson Point Road and Eastern Boulevard would be clogged

by cars entering and leaving the proposed shopping center. No expert testimony
was offered by Protcstant-Appellants either before th.s Court or before the

Board of Appeals concerning the increase In traffic caused by the proposed
shopping center,

The Court of Appeals In Wilkinson v. Atkinson, 242 Md, 235 dis-

cussed the absence of sidewalks at page 234:

“Her testimony that the access road to the re=
classified property has no sidewalks and that the
expected increasad traffic would create a hazard
to her children and other children who take this
route to school does not give her the requisite
standing; the inconveniences feared is one likely
to be suffered by any member of the public.*

Although Wilson Polat Road deadends at the ‘erminus of the Wilson
Point peninsula, several of the Protestant-Appellants testified that patrons of
the chopping cenicr would travel down Wilson Point Road on sight-seeing

This does not

this Court. It 1s highly
speculative and In fact this Court finds it difficult to visuallze customers
of the proposed center venturing down a deadend strent,

C to the that the wraffic

would increase on Wilson Point Road, is that the intersection of Eastern
Boulevard and Wilson Point Road woule be congested If the shopping center
was hullt on the subject property. This Court notes that Wilson Point Road,
at Its intersestion with Eastern Bouluvard consists of six (6) lanes, three

d and three while Eastern

contains seven (7)
lanes of traffic at this "T" intersection, four running in a westerly direction

and three This was to: the

employees of the Martin Company when it was in oeration. There was

testimony at the hearing on the Motion to Dismiss :hat approximately
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23,000 people paricd on lots in Parcel 1, part of which includes the subject
property. This Court fails to see how there would be a burden Imposed upon

this by the and

of the proposed shopping
center. Assuming that traffic congestion did result, it 1s difficult to see how

it would personally and affect the 10 a way

differcnt from that of the general public ut!ilzing that intersection. This Court

18 convinced that any increase !n trafiic created by the proposed zoning

would not, by ggrievement to the Protestant-
Appellants in this Appeal.

The Fifth and final issus of aggrievement presented by the Protestant-
Appellants is that the building of the proposed shopping center would have
detrimental affects on the property values of the ndividuals bringing this
Appeal. Initially the Protestant-Appellants state that the granting of the

zoning In question would e a foresh of future of

Parcel 1T as "low cost housing”, thereby depressing the property values in
the Wilson Point community. The lssue of subsequent development following

a granting of reclassification was addressed in Wilkinson v. Atkinson, supra

at page 234:

“That Mrs. Slegel {Protestant) faared the granting
of the reclassification would lead to a general
apartment development in the residential area,

of itself, is not enough to show she had such

an interest In the subject matter as bestowed

on her standing to artack the Board's decision,"
(Citations omitted)

Judge Horney for the Court of Appeals in Pattison v, Corby, supra,

also at page 103 of that opinion.

"In the instant case, where the appellant,

other than predicting that the present

reclassification was but the first step ina

planned non-residential development of

adjacent acreage (to that presently rezoned)

which will in time adversely affect his property

along with other properties in the neighboring
sub-divisions in the same planning district, assigned
no other reason why he was aggrieved, we think that
the position of his property in a nesidentially zoned area
= = remotely located as it is at a considerable distance

-

center.,
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from and out of ight of the area rezoned
for apartment use - - was not enough to show
that the appeliznt had such an interest in the sub-
Ject matter as bestowed on him standing to attack
the validity of the decision of the Council,”
See also Mukay v. Crane, supr.
The above stited rules are applicable to the facte In this Appeal.
Mere speculation that the granting of the requested zoning for the subjest
property would cause a proliferation of “low cost housing” on the Wilson
Point peninsula lacks the requisite .nterest to give the Protestant-Appellants
standing in their Appeal.
Austin Donleve, Herman Bauer and Dovothy Wiencke testified that

the values of their would be di by the granting

of the subject zoning, But 4s shown above, thelr testimony was conclusionary
in nature and unsupported by any reasons or facts. When the issuc of
aggrievement by adverse affect on property values has be«n presented to the

Appellate Courts of this State, those Courts have made it clear that spucific

on must be . As stated in wilkinson v.
Atkinson, supra,

“There was no specifi~ “3stimony as to any adverse
effect upon the value of the 5!=gel (prot>stant} home "

Although this Court does not belinve that expert *est'mony is required to show
aggrievement by detrimental affect on property valuas, some specific far tual
evidence as to adverse affect. is needed above mere conclusions or ksld
allegations of the Protestants. See Aubinoe v, Lawis 250 Md. 745;

Toomay v, Gomeringer, 235 Md. 456; Richmark Realty v. Whittlif, 226 Md. 273;
Loughborough v, Rivermass 213 Md. 239; Dubay v. Crane, supra,
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The Petitiuner-Appellee offered the testimony of Harry F. Lebrun,

a real estate broker and appraiser at the hearing on the Motion to Dismiss
to support thelr position, Mr. Lebrun stated:

"After looking at all of these facets of the,

what in my opinion, the traffic situation

would be, the utility situation, the site,

the site situation, it was my opinlon, frankly,

that the shopping center in no way would

efivct the values of the properties on Wilson

Point Road or Wilson Point, in Wilson Polnt

in general."”
With the evidence presented, this Court can only rule that the Protestant-
Appellants lack standing to appeal on the issue of dimunition of property
values,

This Court is not unmindful of the fact that the status of aggrievement
is to be determined ou a case by case basis. The Appellate decisions in
this state give guidance and suchguidance is most helpful, but In the
final analysis, each case must e decided on the physical factors and the
testimiony presevited to the Cour:.

In conclusion, it is the opinion of this Court, taking the record of the
procevdings before the Board of Appeals, the evidence and testimony presented
at the Motic to Dismiss, as well as all exhibits and the extensive ..emoranda
filed in this case by counsel for the Petitioner-Appellee and Protesiant=
Appellants, that the partics to this Appeal are not aggrieved. Furthor. inis
Court {s persuaded by t.e totality of all of the evidence that the indiviacalz
offered as additional parties on the Motion to Amend and those perzons
determined by this Court to lack standing as “parties” to this appeal, also
lack the required agyrieved status.

For the reusons staied herein, che Protestant-Appelleats' Motion to

Ameid 18 hereby DENIED, further, it is this Court's doterm!natior that the
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Protestant=Appellants, Austin A. Donleve, Charles Clark, Herman F. Bauer,
Harmry J. Krach, Lillian M. Valis, Dorothy lencke, )1lia Lentz, Reese E.
Nuckols, James E. Schirmer, Jr., and joseph A. Blazek, are not aggrieved
parties to the decision of the Baltimore County Bsard of Appeals and
therefore, the Motion to Dismiss the Appeal filed by Petitioner-Appelles

on October B, 1974 1s hereby GRANTED,

ie Honorable Pfank E. Cicone

oo |

Chesapsake Park, Inc. = Mo. 73-197-R 3

Worthington Ewell, a traffic engincer, who aizcussed the potential traffic impact of the
preposed d-velopment. Also, Mattson Scolt, @ Vice President of Gladstone Associates,
Gladstone Associates being economic consultants wha performed o feasibility study for the
Petitionar in this inctance conceming the use, not only of the subject 18 ocres, but also

of the entire 1000 acres owned by the Petitioner.

The third expart was Bernard Willemain, o land planner and zoning consultant .
Mr. Willemain testified of length conceming the pros of this petition.  Perhops one of the
most significant points in Mr. Willemain's testimony was his definition of the neighborhood..
Interesting envugh, the naighborhcod as described by Mr. Willemain was not too much
greater than the actual bounds of the Koldings of the Pafitioner. This is an issue which
has been carefully weighed by this Roard in reaching ifs conclusion in the instant case.
It s parhaps unique and perhops has not fuced this Board before whan one considers the

exact locatian < the subjact property and its large size.  The Board s frankly fnclined

to agrea with Mr. Willsmain in that the sublect property s, if not oll of a neighborhood,
cerfainly the greatest part of one. It is significont to consider the location of the sub~

1 ject property on a penimula,, for lack of a more precise naenclature, bounded or perhaps
i eiclosed onto the peninsule by the Pennsylvania Roilrood ‘racks, with the Wilson foint

I neighborhood beginning parhaps o half of a mile t0 3ix tenths of a mile away, being the

| residentiol community which odjoins the lancs of the subject property.

| Frank Zappala, the Presidant of the Maret Development Corporation, also
1i testified for the granting of the petition.  This firm is, of course, the controct puchaser,
i soid contract being contiszent upon the successful granting of this petition.

The Protestants’ ease commenced on the third day of the hearings, the firt
witness being L't Abraham E. Glazer, 2 registered phammackst, 'who operates a drug sicre
onWilson Polct Rood.  Dr. Glazer & a tenant and does not own this property, but
resides on Southern Cross Drive, in the Luchear section of westem Baltimore County.

Dr. Glazer testified that his ploca of business is cbout @ mile and two fenihs from ¥, sub~
joct property, and that he was opposed fo the granting of this petition.  He felt that

thers was na need for odditional business major zoning near his location.

= SUBJECT PROFERTY

Pretestants’ Residences

&uxtlﬁﬁb

& ms

o

I

v’
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| The next nine wilnesses for tha Protestants wera residerts of Wi
Each was oppased 1o the granting of this petition, for basically the same romons. 11 is
Interesting to note that most of these witnesses have been irtually lifelong residents of
Wilson Point and were able to provide this Board with information concemning the growth
of this naighborhond through the past many, many years. Basically these people felt

that the traffic generated by the subject praperty would render ingress and egress from

Wilson Point Road to Eastam Boulevord more difficult than it now is.  An interesting

vain running throug™ the testimony of these wilnesses was the fact that they would prefer
| 1o see the 750 acra tract lying generally eat of the subject property developed os an air=

port rathar than in any other use, and if not as on airport, would prefer heavy manufactur=

ing development as oppased to other uses; and it seemed o be an underlying fazt that

|| none of these residents wished further residenticl devel

c in this area, p ¥

any development at all, either high or low density develorment, on the 750 acre tract
(part of the 1000 acre entily described elsewhera in this Gpinion).  Overwhelmingly
these residunts felt that there was no need for an additional shopping center in this general
area.  One of these residents was the owner of a nearby food marke!, which conceivably
|| would be o competitor of a food store located on the subject site if this petition would be
ii geanted, but this paricular Protestants’ witness had ofhar vickl reamom e a reidant of
Wilson Point fo be opposed fo this petition and was not basing her opposition salely upan
|| the fact thet she awned and operatad a potential competitive business.
The last witness for the Protestants was Norman E. Garber, the Chief of the

Community Planning Division of the Baltimore County Office of Planning.  Mr. Gerber |

:l affirmed the foct that the Planning Board's comments submitted in this case, which favor
3 the granting of this petition, are basically and principally the some comments and rmasoning
|
|| of the Planning Staff, cnd these comments and ressening wers odopled by the Fianning
It

the granting of B.M. on the subject proparty.

| Board and subsequently submitted to the Zoning Commissioner as their jdgment favoring !
|
It was these comments that opparently |

prompted the Petitioner to amend his application from B.R. fo B.M.  Mr. Gerber did

comment upon the mognitude of the 1000 acres in M.H. zening, perticularly in reference I
|

® e
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Maret Davelopment Corporation

Contract Wurchzmar s

OFINION

This case coire: before the Board on an apreal by the Protestants from an Order

of the Zoning Commissioner which granted the Petitioner certain B. M. zoning. The

subject of this patition corsists of approximately 16.49 acres, now awned by Chesapeke

Pork, Inc.  This 18 acre parcel is but & small part of approximately 1000 acres owned

by Chesapeake Park, Inc./ the Martin Marlatra Corporation. The :ibject property
itself is locatnd at the southeast comer of Eastem Boulevard and Wilson Point Rood, in

the 15th Election District of Baltimore County.

At the outset of the hearing before the Zoning Commissioner the Petitioners,
in accordance with the suggestions of the Planning Boord, amerded thein petition 5o & to
request a reclassification from M.H. -1.M. District to o B, M.-1.M. District, Criginally
the Petitioner had requested B.R. for these 18 geres. The petition, heard de nove
before this loard, it for o B.M. cleuification, the Petitioner having reitercted this amend-
ment la the petition ot the ouhet of the Beard hearing. Petitioner's Exnitit No. 5§

sefs out the area encompessed within this potition, and olso sets out the proposed uie by the

Peutionsr if this requested reclassification should be successiul . The cexe “efore the
Board took a total of five hearing days. This Opinion will but briefly summarize some

of s testimany.

The first witr.ess for the Petitioner was o James K. Castell, the President of the

Marylond Surveyir.  and Ergineering Company.  Mr. Cassell is a registered professional

civil engineer in the States of Maryland, and seven others, M. Cassell went over in

detail the Petitioner's Exhibit No. 5, and discussed al some length the opparantly adequate
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to the comments cf the Glodstone A:.ociates, which indicated thai the anticipated time
for ultimate obsotption of the entire 1000 ueres of M.H. zoning might be as long o forty
to fifty yeors, Mr. Garoer admitted that it wos apparent ta him now tha: neither the
Planning Stoff nor the Plonning Board took this long term absorption rate intu full considera~
tion at the time of its original recommendations, to industriclly zone the entire 1000 acres.
Said recommendation was rendered to the County Council prior to the adoption of the
current comprehensive zoning for the subject property =ma.

On cross-examingtion Mr. Gerber stoted that it wes his cpinion that the
decision to close the airport could be termed a major haopening in this arsa, ond thot he

was inclined to thi

that this factor was @ major ene in the change of opinion by both his |
planning staff and the Planning Board that the subject property should not be zoned in tato
industriclly, but that the permitted lond we classifications of this entire 1000 ozres should
be varied.

The sole question to be decided by this Board is whether or not the County
Council ared in March of 1971 when they industriaiiy zoned the sublect property, or
wnether o7 nt there has been substantil change in the character of the neighborhood to
warrant the recuested reclassification.  The Protestanis argued vehemently thot 1i ere
was no need for the granting of this patition, nor wes there evidence of substantic! zhange
or emor by the Councii. Iti the . estonts' contention tat oll of th= problems that
axtist at this time are tha rewlts of internal decisions by the Petitionars themselves, and =
such are not evidenca of change.  The physical < hanges that hove takun placy in the

neighborhood, such as the actual ion of certain

ané the instaiaton of |

certain sewer |ines weie sald by the Protestants to ba meroly the fruition and result of good |
planning, which was known to be a reasonoble future happening at the time the Council |
|

adopted the zoning for the subject property. Frankly, the Board i inclined to ogme |

with this particular reasoning of the The P i that tha

|
|
strong presumplion of correctness in the comp whensive rezoning has not been overcome, !
|

and that the granting of this particular segmant of the Patitioner's property would be tanta- |
|
mount to piecemeal and/or spot zoning and planning. |

I
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availability, both in supply ond capacity, of all utilities, including public water, sewer
ond gos. This engineer alz discussed the storm drain plom if the subject property
would be utilized as proposed in this patition. The testimony conceming the additions
to public sewer lines within the arsa wes expounded at some length., ‘pon cross-exam=
ination Me. Cosell stated that the designs for the recently installed sewer. were known,
or planned, of completed prior to the adoption of the maps in March of 1971,

The second witness for the Petitioner was Joser Alcarese, the Asistant

Sacretary and coumsel for Chesopeake Park, Inc. , which i _ideatally is a wholly owned

subsidiory of the Mortin Marietta Compary. M. Alcarese explained the background
of the Chesapecke Park Cr:poraticn and went into o rather lengthy histary of this opproxi=
mataly 1000 ocru water-based property, which was originally Sought in 1925 by the late
Glenn L. Martin. At pages 22 through 28 of ! « Hamscript of the subierr case, attached
herero ond made o part of this Opinion, Mr. Alcarese ,nes into, Jt some . «ngth, the recent
changes in corporate polices that offect the subject property.

The thira witness for the Petitioner wos o Mr. Jehn F. Hemphill, on eight year
resident of Wilson Point Road, who favored the granting of this petition, ond stated that he
fe!t same would help the econemy of the area by bringing new jobs to this immediate com=
munity.  He citel other reasans for his favoring the petition and aiza felt that same
would present no traffic problems as for as he was concerned.

The fourth witness for the Petitioner was the owner of the Chesapeuke Villoge
Apartments.  He too felt that the granting of this petition would bring fovorable results
1o the eammunity in general .

The fifth witness was the Reverend Donald A. Boteman, who lives about a mile
10.a mile and a half away in Bollord Gardens,  He is the Pastor of the Carrollwood Baptist
Church, and he also felt that the granting of the B.M. reclassification at the subect site
would have beneficial effects upon the community. keverend Bateman could conceive
of no detrimental effects if this petition would be granted.

All of the second day of restimony and part of the third day were taken up by

testimony of expert witnesses on behalf of the Petitionen. These included Dr. Walter
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The Board has weighed carefully the arguments of both the Protestants and the
Petitioner in this case, ond would want to comment that frankly soth sides in this given

instance have been obly represented by counsel, and that the salient issue., bott on be=

holf of the and the Petiti have been competently placed for con. *ziation
before this body.  In conclion, the Bourd has cecided to grent the requested classifi-
cotion.  Tae Bourd nated that the Zoning Commisionur ppeared o ploce substantial

recsoning upon error by the Cauncil.  V/hile the Board intends to affim the decision
of the Zoning Commissioner, it is the thinking of this Board thet change is the besie
criteria that has baen estoblishe.i by the Petitioner which would command the granting of
this reclassification by the Boord.

The Petitioner has argued that it was emor by the County Council not to con—
sider that 1000 ocres of industrial zoaing wes mueh fao much to grant in one spot with any
recsonable forecast of bsorption of  piece of land of thiz magnitude.  Even fheugh
this absorption foctor seeme vali., the Boord wonders, becawe it is herd for us te envision
how the Council might heve conreived otharvise, particulory when the Petitiorer appearr
ed befors the Council and requazred that not only pair of its lands be zoned M.H., but in
fact requested that all of ifs lands bo zonad M.H.  For this reason, the Board feels that
i1 i3 unfair to call the action of the County Council in Mareh of 1971 on error.  How=
ever, {ust & significently, it s important to this Bogd to note *he changes that have taken
place since rhe adoption of the comprehemsive zoning mops . 1t is the opinion of this
Board that these changes cre of ¢ nature to oo sufficient to grant the requested reclossificas

. 1000 aeres, is probably the mast

tion. The size of the subject troct in tota, i
Individually significont factor in this case.  As previously montioned in this Opinion,
the Baard is not tatally unimpressed with the posuibility thet this 1000 acres is at or near

1= a neighborhsod unto itself, and Hiat changes in and upon 1000 acres could vary well
represent changes of substantial charocter in the neighborheod to satisfy the law concemirg

same with regards to the reclasification of the subject property. Certainly, legal

substantial change has been cstablished by the courts many times within arecs. ;iunil':nﬂlly‘
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smallor than 1000 acres.  The slements, s pointed out in the trameriph on poges 22
theough 28, spell out thess primary changes in corporate dechilons which drasticolly
offected the land uiilization potential on thess 1000 acres.  In the mind of his Beard,
these drstic happenings, coupled with the ondinary exparaion in the area, ore fantamount!
o whstantiol change in the character of the neighborhood,  While standing alone, the
Tnstallation of the new sewer 1ine; and corstruction of additionnl apartments, in the mind
of this Boord, would not be of suficient character; 1t Is our opinien thut coupled with
the cther hoppenings , the same do amount to subs’anticl change, and change of a nature
wific’ent to warrant the reclamification.

Conceming the ultimate we of the lorge 750 ocre fract, fro.: the testimany
preseated ot the Board hearing it appecrs au 1f the State of Maryland will ultimately
succamfully negotiate the purchass of this froct from the Martin Marietta Corporation and
reopen this 750 aeres i @ genaral commercial aviation cirpoet. It is te <urrunt hinking
that sald focility would be primarily orlented to commarcial air frsight.  This purchcse i

for State aviation purposes would remove the 750 ocres from a residenticl cotential ue mq‘
ssemingly would ol the fears of the Wilson Point residents conceming dersity davelop- ‘
ment upon this large 750 acre porcel . 1
The feaibility study by Gladtone seems fo clearly spell out need, ond

suffice ir to say that same has at least praven fo be edequate need in the minds of the
contract purchaser, who s waiting fo invest comsiclerable dollan baed upon the strength
While the Protestants expresied sirang personal Faelings of
es, the Protestants did not evidence

of such commercial need.

lock of need for additional shopping ~enter fac
any studies nor elicit the testimony of any exparts in this Fiald to side with their inate

fealing of "no need”.  As for as impact 1pon the Protestan's appearing and te. ' ing

in this cose, the Boord fronkly is hard pressed to see how the devalogment of this 18 acres

could have any real impact on thesa long time residents of Wilion Point. The fraffic
situation, s one enten or leaves the Wilson Point roadways to Emtem Boulevard, could

be rmuch more grosly oggravated by many, many M.H. wes; sald M.H. wes being immed~

iately availcble to the owners of the subject tract a a matter of right. While not a

for tho first tima and, looking at the zoaing rogaletions,
Hol soufng Iat you pua cremmerics, and yoi can ¥ua chiclond
eviccarating plants, mul thae soxt of thing, = but 1€ you
Jaock at i soniny vegulaeieas MM, 1a for eireraft
sasesalies, forging, plating, mud things that we wers dodng
oven tha yoaras

S0 uppu.m:d boafore the Coamty Cowmcil end wo
toll thon we dida'c b..w aiy pertiesies objdetion caeept
ths ‘eccpany thoucht the zowing Ghould conforn to it we
tunve bosn dodug for almost forzy yeara, Thut is vy wa
autad o WK, zoning, nob that we wumed ary clumge dn tha

aroag v vemted tha aodug to  afora with vhat hod beea

'ty ad had been for forty ';--;-.:nt.

golan onctha preps
Taa afiter the propesty wis reumed in Maveh of
1871, the siruation for devein Bultimore took a wory bad
s, ond the vodliication vork, subatmeiolly, i i
" mujov alverafe vadification woul: iy %05E of thet wosk was Lo

the Vietws cunflicr, ard electronic md suxvelllance

wodification of the involved., The
work dricd vp about: at thot point.
‘qQ  (By Mr. BeSeer) Ak vhct pofut?
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fact considered by this Board, it Is fair to note that the petitioned use could have been
bullt on He subject property = a matter of right peior to the adoption of the new Zening
Rogulotions Tn March of 1971, and frankly, if the Petitioner had any idea of the subsequent
wvenhs and chances which were about fo toke plese, or had any thoughts of commercial
devalopment prior to March of 1971, he could have maintalned the commercial potential
by macely asking for same under a grandfather provision of the new law.
The Board finds the ressoning of the Planning Staff and the Planning Board

penuasive, and In this instance will iszue an Order affiming the Zisning Commismsioner and
granting to the Petitioner the requested 18 acres of B.M. zoning.  The Board s of the

opinion that the commarcial usage of this small part of the 1000 acre tract will be but the
commencement of a redevelopment planned for the Martin Marisita Corporation's holdings.
I* appean that the Glenn L. Mactin Company, s has besn known to this end of the County|

for many years, will be no longer. Comsidering the above, It will be incumbent upon
the zoning outhorities of Baltimore County, be it the County Councll, the Zoning Com—

missioner, or this Boord of Appeals, fo be extremely careful with the land uii'ization

plans for the remaining ccreage, which is almest 1000 acres in size.

Because of the size of the remaiaing troct, and its potenticl impoct upon }
the eastem end of our County, the above named authorities must be extramely careful to
apply with due diligence the axioms of good land planning.  The Plonining Shoff and
Planning Board will be called upon to carefully study the balance of this tract during the
next comprehersive rezoning piocess, which will initiate in the very near future.  The
primary riamant in this study and subequent redevelopment of the entire holdings will be |
fhe Final outcome of the State’s plans i acquire 750 acres of this remainder for o genoral
commercial aviation airport.

For the reasoms set out above, and with full confidence that the zoning
authorities of Baltimore County will carafully plan the land we future of the remaining
ocreage at the subject property, this Board will isus an Order affirming the Zoning
Cammissioner’s cecision and will g-ant to the Petitioner the reclasification of the 18.49
acres of lond from the existing heavy industricl classification to the requested Business

Major use.
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ORDER
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and Zoning, the Buroau of Public Services, and the State Highway Adminktration.

subtitle B of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
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For the recors set forth in tha aforegoing Opinion, the Board affimms the
Ordlar of the Zoning Commissioner dated Avgur; 22, 1573, and it is thin 208 _ day of
May, 1974, by the County Board of Appeals ORDERED, that the reclassification
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IRE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICA- - BEFORE THE l leightasn (18) scre cract would be developed into the shopping « :nter, this type
SRS L e o s o Ve ;‘;Ioiuc"au of Eastern Boulovard : ZONING C:OMMISSIONER J and size of shopping center is need<d in this vicinity. There are no shopping
y ! and Wilson Point Road -

Q In ite enpivety? - A 1 L4 1673 to couse opovativaa ot thet alrport. 15th District : oF [ lcenters L1 the area capable of serving the community.

A Yes, ‘Ve plusbed’the interest of tha cowaty a4 :: Th sdditicn, duslng the ass cime spen, g::’::::: S e : BALTIMORE COUNTY Mr. M. Perry Chapman, a qualified land planner and engineer, indicated
to vaseiar ox not thoy would ba interested in sperosing 3 esapeska Paric ectunlly sttomnfed to do scacthing with the el 3 I that the location, size, and other physical characteristics of the area enable
this; they seerchod fnto the intereses of tha county au €0 4 trurtucal. tent sullddug, an browm, oa Percel 1, D Bullding, i .-- : - } this type of development, as proposed, to be quit ideal. He testified that the
hathiar they might b intereoted in operating this 4o a 5 tat 4o hatolad §a geoea, = B Dulling ws 600,000-squmas The Petitioner requests a Reclassification from o M. H, Zone with an L M. | proposed shopping center is needed in order ts accommodate the increase in

‘ pemicipal atipoet, o the Teaction s nogative in f‘”“‘ 3 feot Lutlling, - you could put six football felds in the IDistrict o 8 B. . Zons with an 1. M. District, for » parcel of property located | I}pop..hnn,. which was brought about by the of apaitment
; tameced Z 2 ' 2 7 | buklddugg we could b the vinols Hatiwmal Football ' on the southwest corner of Eastern Boulevard and Wilson Point Road, in the . }‘.,.4 towanhouses.
ey ateersted to inteveet @y other aireralt 3 n Suday.  The best we i ||[Fifteenth Election District of Baltimore County, and containing 18. 489 acres -t! || Dr. Warthington Ewell, a qualified traffic enginear, indicated that he made
ey o= private Cixm in the siyport, and the wens e ? 40 bwo onants, o ve lmew that thot land, more or less. “. complete study of the traffic patterns of Fastern Boulevard, Wilson Point
| 10 cenfibic from o ecoacmic poiat of viow, an At the inception of the hearing, the Petitioner requested that the Petition ! ;im—..d. and their point of intersection. Most of the traffic generated hy the
|
j had Clzdetone Jsuocirtes do a atudy 1 s 5 & doim gl Has e oEE be amonded from a B. R, Zone with an I M. District to a B. M. Zone with an L M. ;‘Jawlupmant f the subject tract would cume from the Eastern Boulevard
‘; n Teasibility otudy, wad as a ).;1:2|H,“‘ - F40 ::'.a-l','??.. {District. The Zoning Commissioner amended the Potition «s requested | H,. under its capacity at this ime. The raad structure, as it now exists, could
I ¢hject o tho rasul ! N || Tertimony indicated that a mall type shopping center is to be constructed | “handle the increased traffic generating from the subject proparty.
. " iz e l-m the subjoct tract by the Marer Development Corporation, a well known and \i Several residents of the area, in protust of the subject Petition, were
| i not going to quote tha Yew 5 H 4 ‘qual.ﬂ'ied doveloper of shapping centers. This property is presently owned by Hlciicuenea with s trative, it exibiiad sove Eohcess over 1 complete
] w . :: i' i s |Chesapeake Park, Incorporated, a subsidiar, of Martin - Marietta Carporlﬁon.‘ ||devalopment of the entire tract. The residenta felt that the property should
L REIFRE A= stein ag To that, e ] " ,' WL, DANT:  Your » I objuet to any further .‘h was alsc noted at the hearing, that Chespeake Park, Inc., and Maret Develop- i_cmmm.. as an industrial park and airport, and that the Planned Unit Develop-
, jmetn Corporation had an agreement as to the type of development, landscaping, ¥munt not be constructed on the site. It was strongly suggested that some action
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Although not presented as evidence at the hearing, it should be noted that
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The Zoaing Ci i r has been advised that buth parties
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?\un‘j induatrial buildings and an airport for the Marviand National Guard
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located thercon. Mr. Scutt staied that he was retained by Chesapeake Park |have retained appraisc.s concerning the posnible sale, of the over-all tract,
|
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s ||Inc. + to give an cconomic feasibility study, as to the development of the over- xcluding the subject tract, to the State of Maryland.
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o a

all tract. He testified that if the total tract were develop.d industrislly, as Vrithout reviewing the evidence further in detail but based on all the

vidence presented at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner,
I 2. |
the development to reach fruition. It was his suggestion that a Planned Unit | |

presently zoned, it would take approximately favty (40) to fifty (50) years for

j MARYLAND SURV¥ING AND ENG:NEEF‘\IG CO., INC. !
" Subsid

|
| ; 9

M.H. Zone with an L M. District to a B, M. Zone with an I, M, District, f
. iary of LYON ASSOCIATES, INC.
6707 WHITESTONE ROAD . BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21207 L4 TELEPHONE: 3019449291 i
ENGINEERING. . SURVEVING . PLANNING

i

the subject property, as presently classified, is in error.

L

[and after tho date of this Order, subjuct to the approval of a site plan by the

The industrial park was once a vury viable and busy center of operation

I
for the construction of aircraft. This cperation no loager exists and Chesa- |[State Highway Administration, Department of Public Works, and the Office of

peake Park, Inc., is presently in the process of razing sev-ral of the buildings |1P1“"““’1 and Zoning. MENORANDUM

‘ fie: Chesapeake Park, Inc.
M.H. {1.M. District) to B.R. (I.M. District)
Eastern Boulevard and Wilson Point Road

DESCRIPYION GF TRACI OF LAND
§,W, COR. OF WILSO4 POINT ROAD

The subject site is ideal for the development of the proposed shapping center
A¥D EZSTERW BLVD.

but is not a permitted usc in a M. H. Zone. Thase facts were in existonce at FOR
CHESAFEAKE PARK 1NC.

This parcel of 1a
Southwest corner of

f' :n:n?tlnqdnf ;B.ﬁ a:r;s'as located on the

. astern Boulevard and Wilson Point Road, is part

Amuug_ Commissioner of and parcel of the Chesapeake Industrial Park, subsidiary of Klrt‘i‘nr
Baltimore County Marietta Compary. Said parcel is presently zoned M.H. (I.M, District)

and your Petitioner is requesting that safd parcel be reclassified

to that of B.R. (I.M. District).

the time of the adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning Map, on March 24, 171,

for the sace ar a Conmcrete HQm.u:ﬂ:: DHLSH;I\:hI,i;II:n::;K;:n[::udv.
.C. tonumeat 91 A., sald monument being at d e

m—:’z-:;: “aiguc-tlaze" to iflaon Point Road; thance leaving cho said potac
of beglnning and running and bindiap on said “sight-flaze", somcdas Eafaesnd
True Meridian, § 67° 27' 26" B, 130.76 feet to S.R.C. Homment el
Right-of-Nay Line of Wilson Toint Run?i ;gen;;"nérm;:% ;;d‘:::d::ss .the Ceat e
of-Way Line of Wilson Poinc Road, § 2 ;38190 (aat 50" 5. KIC. Howmmens

{11 fnding oa the West Right-of-lay Line o
:qu'ut::“::y‘.: baving a radius of 1,382,40 fe3r Southeasterly l:g.g i:z[;;:u
curve having & cherd bearing and distance of 5 17° 41* 34 z'..’x e ol
nall and Cap thereset; thence lezving the West nLEhx-nm.:y“_nIn?  Vitesn Folar
Road and running for "Threc-New-Lines-of-Division®: (1) § # N nt
fect to & pipe thereset, (2} N 66° 28° 49" W, 141.65 feet, and (3) 2
543,44 feet co a P.K. naii set 9n the Soutn Right-of-Hay Line of Eaar;::‘ Lvd. i
Lhence ywianing and blnifng on the South Right-of-Vay Line of Eastern Blwi.,
B 68° 3;' 46" E, 1172.77 feet to the place of beginning.

Under Item No. 3, the by the Balti County Planning Beglnning

Board to the Zoning Commissioner stated that:
: . , The tract {s serviced by all utilities and has
-+ . B.M, zoning for this property is appropriate . , . ‘ | to Eastern Boulevard and unZun Paint Road. SEESEGIIRLLY
Sfnce the adoption of the Comprehensive Zoning Maps, your
Petitioner has made a restudy and re-evaluation of the use of the
| tract of land that Chesapeake Industrial) Park now has, censisting
0 of approximately 1,000 acres of land, and as a result of said study,
| it has been suggested that a portion of said tatal tract be rezoned
for residentfal, recreational and commercial use; that it fs felt
| that these additiona) uses could blend in harmonfously and be
| compatible with the balance of the tract being developed as a first
‘ class industria) park. To this end, your Petitioner therefore, s
|

It was further that the i request for B, R. zoning be

denied and that B. M. zoning for this property be grantad.

In order for the Zoning Ci to grant a Recl the
Petitioner must prove that there was an error an ths Comprehensive Zoning

requesting that the subject property be reclassified commercial

for the purpose of constructing a neighborhood communtty shopping

center, and which center will not only serve the residential :u

that will be constructed on your Petitioner's property, but will

2lso be of service to the communities also known as Bowleys Quarters

| and Chase. That since the adoption of the map, thare has begun

| | construction of several hundred dweiling units in this area; that

| at present, there is no shnnpln? center to service the needs of
these two communities; that it is necessary for the people living

in this area to travel {nto Essex, which is lpproxinltlT_r 6-7

miles away. That in addition to making it inconvenient for the

people to travel into the Essex shngping district for their needs,

the volume of traffic in the Essex business district is double

the volume of traffic that passes the subject site. That the

Petitioner feels that based on this exhaustive study and the trend

of resfdential building that has increased in thix area East of the

subject property, there has been a most definite change in the

neignborhood which wouid warrant the reclassification of this

property at this time.

Map and/or that there has been a substantial change in the character of the
containing 15.489 acres.
neighborhood.

: Being a part of the lands descrited {u a deed recorded in Baltimore County (n
Liber 4953 Folio 235.

Substantial change cun be noted, i: the genoral vicinity, in that a gradual
hone manholes shown o the

hicct to gas linos,teleplone ducts and telepl
.-,uu.'”f;,ﬁ-. o Eloctris Cospany Plac 8F-2-34 and on the Chesapeake and Potomac

Telephone Co. Plat 2A1-4 respectively.
The sal¢ telephone manholes lle within tventy six-fect of the Right-of-Way Line

4 in the of this property has been occurring for

the past several yoars aad, in fact, was taking place at the time of the adoption|

of the Comprehensive Zening Mpa, on March 21, 1971. of Eastern Flvd.

1t is the apinion of the Zoning Commissioner that the retention of the M, H.

Zone was indeed an error in view of the continuous change in this area. In re-
iewing all of the testimony presented at the hearing, it is felt that the burden
proving error in the Comprehonsive Zoning Map has been overwhelmingly

bstantiated.

For the aforegoing reasons, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissionsr
SCALE 3t - inch

of Baltimors County, tiis _J2 ~ day of August, 1973, that the herein de-

BtR RECEIVED FOR FH.ING

ified from a

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

scribed property or area be and the same is hereby reclar

BY

BATE,
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RE: Petition of C° :u‘a:ﬂ: I‘lr:. }‘“:i 3 BEFOQRE THE
t.an 2 ruper T H {
:;E::s;u:ﬂ:l‘tn BHEINPDU{MC! ZONING COMMISSIONER |
Eastern Blvd. and Wilson Point Rd. : |
Fiftesath Election District of T oF |
Baltimore Courty ) BALTINURE COUHTY }

! No. 73-i57-R |

MEHORANDUN

The subject property consists of 18.49 acres of land and is
Jocated on the Southwest corner of Eastern Boulevard and Wilson
Point Road, and is presently owned by the Chesapeake Industrial

Park, & subsidiary of the Martin-Marietta Company. Said parcel is

presently zoned MH-IM District and the Petitioner is requesting |
that said properiy be reclassified BH-IM District.

The testimony of Mr. J. Robert Cas.ell, Civil Engineer with
the Maryiand Surveying and Engineering Co., Inc., testified that he
preparsd the zoning plot plan, whicn was filed with said petition
and imich plan sets fecth the construction of « medium sized
shopping ceater consisting of a one-story department store, food
store, restaurant, drive-in bank, and several retail stores.

Mr. Cassell testified that the property is now serviced by all
utiifties which can adequately serve the site for its intended use,
Mr. Cassell also testified that there wouid te two exits and
entrances on Eastern Boulevard and Wilson Point Road; that Eastern
Boulevars, which runs along the front of the proposed shopping
canter is a four-lane highway separated by a grass plot and Wilson
Point Road, located to the East of safd property is also a four-
lane road separated by a cement median strip. Mr. Cassell testified
that the Petitioner's plan has allowed for more parking spaces thap
are normally required under present County Zoning Regulations.

Mr. Cassell had also testified that the Zoning Advisory Committee
had made certain suggestions to revise the site plan which were

accepted and adopted by your Petitioner.

this development plan is consistent with tne cverall development
concept. It was also his opinion, as a planner and developer, that
the plan proposed enougn entrances and exits to assure the fact that
traffic entering and leaving the center would be accommodating in
such a way as it would not conflict with the general flow of traffilc
at Eastern Boulevard and Wilson Point Read intersectiin and that
the peaking charasteristics of this shopping center are generally
coincident with the peak overall flow of traffic. Mr. Chapman's
statement as to traffic was further corroborated by Dr. Worthington
Ewell, who testified as a traffic consulting engineer for the
Petitioner, and whose testimony disclosed certain traffic counts
that Dr. Ewell had taken and submitted to the Zoning Commissioner
and which proved beyond any ressonable doubt that the traffis
generated at this particular site would in no way present any
traffic congestion or adversely effect the overall flow of traffic
at Eastern Boulevard and Wilson Point Road.

Nr. Chapman concurred with Wr. Scutt thi® the recent construction
developments taking place in the neighborhood further supported
their proposed plan and particularly the development of the subjec

property for commercial use. Mr. Chapman felt that as a planner

and developer, the use of this property would be well within the
meaning of the general welfare of the community and would be most
compatible with the general development of both the Petitionar's |
property and other properties locateu in the general vicinity. F
Mr. Chapman testified tnat this new developmest representec ‘
significant changes in the neighborhaod which would warrant the [
reclassification of this property to commercial use. ‘
f

Mr. Frank Zapalla, President of Marst Developnent Corporation
contract purchaser, testified that his firm woald be purchasing ll|.
developing the tract for the G. C. Murphy Co. and whose Company
would place one of fts own department stores on the subject

Ir
property to be known 2s Murphy's Mart. Mr. Zapalla testified :hltL
n

A o
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under the terms of this agresment with Chesapeake Park, constructi

Testimony was also heard from Mr. William Roberts, who, at th¢
time of filing the petition, wes President of Chesapeake Park.
Mr. Roberts described Chesanzake Indusirial Park as consisting of
approximately one thousans (1,000) acres of land ncw presently
zoned MH; that approximately one hundred (100) acres is now being
used hy the Martin-Mirietta Company and other industrial and
commercial companies who have rented space in the park and which
area would be generally described as being immediately South of tn¢
subject praperty and on the West side of Wilson Point Road.
M. Roberts testified that to the North of the subject property is
Eastern Boulevard, consisting of four to six lanes in certair
lacations, and divided by a large grass plot; that to the North of|
Eastern Boulevard is the Pennsylvania Railroad, which 1ine runs
along the entire tract of land owned by Ciesapeake Park. That to
the East of Wilson Point Road and South of Eastern Boulevard is
approximatuly seven hundred fifty (750} acres now improved by the
Martin-Marietta Company atrport and daryland Air National fuard.

in 1969, Chesspeake Park, Inc. was formed and became a
subsidiary of the Martin-Marietta Company; the primary purpose of
¢his being to develop the one thousand (1.000) acres tiat the
Martin company owns and had formerly used as an aircraft manufactur-
ing plant. Sinre that time, Chesapeake Park, Inc. has expended
large sums of money in the promoting of, leasing and selling of
| this property throughou: tie country. That despite its prime
| location in terms of water, air and railread transportation, very
It is felt that due

few tenants have been secured for the parb.
to the large abundance of undeveloped industrial park land in the
area and which parks are located along major highways which seem
to be more attractive to prospective tenants, the Company has been
unable to develap its praperty as it had originally intended.

Mr. Roberts testified that this past year, his Company made

an exhaustive in-depth study of the future use and development of

the Company's vast land holdings. The firm of Gladstone &

-2 -

|
}{ must begin within cne year from the time that the property has been
| finally rezonec and in accordance with the zoning piot plan and

1 architects rendering submitted to the Zonirg Commissfoner by

Mr. Zupalla. Mr. Zapalla further testified that there is presently
being built in the western part of Baltimore County an identical
shopping center which will be built sometime this year.

Mr. Zapalla

testified that they had engaged tne services of a company independent
of Gladstone to make a market study of the area and that this study
also revesled that due to the recent construction that was taking

place in the area and further growth anticipated in the community,

l that the neighborhood could very easily support a center of this

type. That the closest department store shopping center is Eastpoint
| which is located several miles from the subject property.

i After the Petitioner presented its case, only twd people

‘ testified in opposition to the petition. There was testimony from

| @ property owner in Wilson Point, Mr. Harry Krach, who did not

} actually oppase the reclassificatfon but seemed to be more interested
| in the overall development of the property.

’ Mr. Austin Conlevy of Wilson Point, testified that he did not feel

Likewise, a

\ that the reclasiification should be grarted as he did not feel it |
was appropriate, as there were some vacant stores in the general |
community, and therefore, he felt that there was not a need for more
commercial stores in the community. He also was more concerned in|
the development of the property for residential use.

In the reclassification of property, the burden is upon the

Petitioner to show zoning error or chanye 1n the neighborhood. In
this particular case, the Petitioner received a favorable
recommendation from the Planning Board, which has not only the
+esporsibility of giving 1ts recommendation on any zoning reclassifi-
cation, but also has the duty and responsibility of upholding the
Comprehensive Zoning Map, except in those instances where a change
in the map 1s in keeping with the overall concept of the map, and

is in the best interest of the general welfare of the community.

-6 -
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|| Asscciates of Washington, D.C., nationally known economists, were
|| requested to make a study of the highest and best use of the entir
|| tract of land. The Petitioner also engaged the firm of Sasaki.
Oawson, DeMay Associates of Massachusetts, another national firm
i‘ recognized for their ability in planning, architecture and engineen-
|| fng, to take the rejort that would be submftted by Gladstone &
iﬁssnchtu and develop a propesed plan for the devalopment of the
|| preperty in accordance with the econcmic study. Mr. Reberts
| testified that as a result of the stusy, & proposed plan was
! submitted by Sasaki, Dawson, DeMay Assuciates, which plan suggested
‘1 an overcl] development of the property consisting of commercial,

industrial and residential use. Mr. Roberts introduced a copy of

the proposed plan which shows the subject property as heing used

;:ulﬂerchl]y and located fn the same location as suggested by tke
!PEtiUu.’l!r in its petition.

Hr. Mitt Scott of Gladstone & Associates, submitted a copy of
| his Company's study and which study revealed that {f the property
were to be used ard developed "Manufacturing Heavy", it would be i
excess of fifty (50) years before there would be adequate demand
| to develop this entire tract. Their study further revealed that
there is a very strong demand for residential development in the

general community and a need for a shopping center, which center

| would include at least one department stnre.

Mr. Scott also H

testified that a portion of the properiy should be retained in MH
waning as he felt that with the services his client was able to

afford fndustrial and commercial tenants that approximately 350 |

acres could bs developed far an indust:ial park within a ceasonable

time. Mr. Scott emphasized that his study supported the develop-

ment of the subject proprrty for a shopping center regardless of |
whether o~ not any portion cf the remaining tract was developed

residential. Their study showed that there was substantial demand
#nd growth in the community which would warrant the need for & |

shopping center at the present sita.

-3 -

The rlanning Board, in giving a favorable rucommendation,

recognized the fact that sincc the adoption of the Comprehensive

Zoning Map, the Petitioner, with its wast land holdings, has
deterained, through a most complete and thorough study, that it
could no longer pursue its original intention to develop its

property as an industrial park and in azcordance with said study,

now wishes to develop its preperty incustrial, commercial and

residential., Because of its large land holdings, the Planning

Board recognized the fact that any change by the Compary in the use

| of its property, would have a 'arge and direct effect on the

| community os a whole, «md therefore, recognized this change in
‘an:y & a change that would =ffect the neighborhood ia general.
The Petitioner, through its witnesses, testified that all

of its studies and proposed plans were submitted to *he Planning

staff and Bourd to gfve further evidence of their reasons why they
| felt cuch a change was in order. Becautue of the in cepth study
‘ and hich caliber of expertise that was enyaged by the Company to |
‘1 make such a study, the Planning Board generally accepted the |
'1 Petitioner's development »>lan for the entire tract and gave its :
:: present approval in -ecommencing that the property be r!:llss|”¢d:
| GM. While the favorable recommendation by the Planning Board is not
1 in itself sufficient reascn for the Zoning Commissioner to
|

| reclassify said praperty, it is suggested that great we.ght be

‘ghnn by the Commissioner to the Plamn Board's opinion in thkig

matter 5. ¢ the staff and buard bad itself spent a great deal of

il vime in considering the matter, of having personally inspected the

site, having held « hearing in the tar, and carefully reviewed
the reports and studies that were submitted to the Office of
Planning at their request. In addition to the Petitioner's
recefving a favorable recommendrtion from the Planning Board, the
testimony showed several recent signivicart changes thzt have
occurred, which would warrant the reclassification of tiis

property. These changes are large physical changes that have

taken place within the past year, which play a most dramatic part
o B |

ASBET 2. ROMADKA

| Testiaony by Mr. Scott and other witnesses supported the
|

|| being constructed, within the past year, many large housing

‘dtvelup-ants within a mile of the subject property.

|

|

| economists' statement of future growth in that there is presently ‘
|

The hou.ing |

developments taking place consist cf Sundee Village, located on |
| Eastern Avenue approximately one miie East of the subject prOD!l‘tﬂ

| consisting of 1900 dwelling units, which are now being constructed

| and sold and rented to the gemeral public. Just prier to Dundee

| ¥illage and located on East . ~ Avenue, is the very large. moGern
| Williams Trailer Park, whicn will contain six hundred (600) .o ”!:
‘sites and is niw under construction and development. Also to the !
Easi of said property, is the very lzrge development of carrnﬂwacll
developed by Yeyernoff Enterprises, and which is a development of |
several hundred individual homes and apartment units which were jus‘t
recently completed. 7o the West ‘s tne large housing development
of Julio Brothers, locatec s the Hawthorne development, approxi-

Te

|

{

{

|
mately one-h21f mile from the subject preperty, and which nunnpnTt
consists of the construction in excess of a hundred rowhouses. ‘

the North of the property, off of Hartir Boulevard, is the recent

construction orf Wampler Village, consisting of 325 apartment un|ts.‘
A1l of this new construction has taken piace within the past j!lr.i

| Whick has made s iarge change in the community, a change runi-ingi

| the need for additional commercial outlets to service the thousands
Iof peopie that are now moving into the community. :
| Mr. Perry Chapman, architect and engineer with the firm of |
Sasaki, Dawson, DeMay Associates, testified that the proposed p‘-an:
| for Chesapeake Park as introduced by Mr. Roberts, is a plan toat |
was conceived as a result of a study that was submitted to his firm
by Gladstone Associates as well as the 7irm's analysis of the site

and region and facility study of alternate land use crncepts.

Mr. Chapman also testified “hat the architects ¢rawing .f the

|
proposed shopping center was subseguently submitred to him by the |
proposed buyer of the subject property and it was nis opinfon that

8-

!l in the future growth anc development ¢° the community. The

| testimony showed that the subject prope vy is located in the centee
| of these new huilding developments, botn to the East and tc the
I West, which subject property would be a service area to tre
| properties now being developed In additian to supporting these
new developments, this particular type of shopping center with a
| large dcpartaent store, food store #nd ofher retail stores, would
| eliminate the necessity of the peoule fn the general vicinity from
| having to travel many miles to the Eastpoint Shopping Center, the
|| an1y shopping center in the area that has a department store.
With the many changes that have taken place since the adoption

| of the Comprehensive Zoning Map by the County Council, it is felt

1- that the Petitioner has met the burden of proving sufficient |
| changs to request tne Zoning Commissioner to reciassify the property

| from W4 to BN, |

It [oBett J. ]
i 809 Faftern Boulevard

Baltirore, Maryland 21221
| 686-9774
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in the M.H. Zone, changed the subject property's clussification
while an appeal was pending. Accordingly, that appeal 1o most.?
II

The owner additionslly contends that dismissal of Lhis
appeal as moot deprives kim of due wucc-sss and equal ]u'utechlon.g
It maintains that because in Baltimore County the Councll enacts
a comprehensive rezoning every four years, and because there are
significant time constraints on the processing of reclassifica-
tion puutsum.m appellate review of the Bonrd's grant or
deniel of nuch petitions cannot be completed. It concludes
therefore that in Baltimore County appellate review of reclass-
ification petitions is cffectiveiy denied. Apain we do not agree.

The Court of Appenls has recognized that there can be

circumatances which Justify deciding moot questions. In Llo;

¥. Board of Superviscrs of Eloctinnu.n that Court, in dietum,

said:

Tuayor of Rockville v, Duatin, 276 ¥d. 232, 233, 346 A.2d
qh7, 4bi-LB (197"); Benner v. Home Sales Company D, 201 Md. h2s,
28229, 94 A.2a ¢6f, 265-66 (1953).

8y.5. Const., amend. XIV § 1; Md. Const., Decluration of
Rights, art. 23.

9U.S. Const., amend. XIV § 1.

10506, &.5., Baltimore County Code, § 22-22(c)-(1) (1975
Cum.Supp.). Section 22-22(c), which provides for semlannualll
recurring periods during which contemporancaous zoning reclassifi-
cation petitions ordinarily may be considered, estabiishes a
procedure that may delay processiny of such a petition for
much as six months mfter filing. Section 22-22(J) provides that
no zoning reclassification shall be granted on the basia of &
change in the character of the neighborhood during the first year
after a comprehensive rezoning.

12506 Ma. 36, 43, 111 A.2d 379, 382 (1954).

On 13 October 1972, the appellant, Cheaapeake Park, Inc.
(owner), filed a petition tc reclassify approximateily 18.5
acres (subJect property; of its 200 acres of land from the M.H.
Zone (Manufacturing, heavy), I.M. District (Industrial, major), to
the B.M. Zone (Business, major), I.M. District (Industrial,
major). On 22 August 1973, the Laltimore County Zoning Com-
missioner granted the reclassification. On 20 May 197k, the
Baltimore County Board of Appeala (Board) affirmed. On 14 June
1974, the appellees, Austin A. Donleve and others (protestants),
filed an appeal in the Circuit Corrt for Baltimore County. On
8 October 1974, the owner moved to dismiss on the ground that
the protestants lacked standing because they were not agprieved
parties, On 15 April 1975, the Clrcuit Court cntered an order

disnlssing Lhe appeal. The protestants appealed to thi. Court,

which on Y 1975 reversed and ded the appeal to the
Circult Court. Or 5 May 1976, the Court of Appeals denicd the
owner's petition for a writ of certlorarl.

While the appeal was pending in the Cireult Court, the
Baltimore County Councll (Council), pursuznt to the Baltlmore
Gounty Gode,’ enacted a Comprehensive Zoning Map for the Sih
Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, effeetlve 2 llovember
1976, which, among other things, classified all of the owner's

200 acres, including the subfect property, in Lthe M.H. Zone,

paltimore County Ccde, 5§ 22-20 through 22-21.1 (1975
Cum.Supp.) reguire the Council to adopt a county-wide zonlng
map every four years and establish the procedures to be followed.

® = ®

"Those whieh we regard as the better considcred
and reasonzd cases take the view that only where
the urgency of establishing a rule of future
¢ nduct in ma“ters of important public conceyn
is imperative and manifest, will there bhe jisti-
fled a departure from the general rule and
practice of not deciding academic questions.
They hold that If the public intercsi clearly
Will be hurt I the question 15 not Immediately
decided, 1f the mattc  involved is llkely to
recur frequently, an. its recurrence will in-
volve a relutionship between government and its
citizens, or a duty of zovernment, nnd upon any
:he same difficulty which prevented
L om belnr heard (n time is
rit a deeinlon, then Che
ustilicatlon for deciding the
1ssuer ralsed by a question which has become
moot, partleularly 1f all these fa-’ uro concur
vith sufficlent welght." (Emphasis added.)

In some cases, the Jocrt of Appeals has declined to

decdde moot questlons when the €ispuicd right  extstcd for a
ecned 1 ’

period of time/sufficlent to complete appellute review. > In

other cases, that Court has .eclded moot quentions whoen Lhe din-

puted right existed for a perlod of time deemea fnsufflclent to
complete appellate revima.ls

Here, there can be no question but that, in Baltimore
County, a disputed right involving a reclassification petition
existn for a period of time sufficient to complete appellate
review. Indeed, in the lastant case, the petition for reclassi-
fication was granted by the Board on 21 May 1974. The Court of

Appeals denied certiorari on 5 May 1976. The comprechensive

12,
E.g., Bishop v. Govsrnor, 281 Md. 521, 525-26, 380 A.2
220, 223 TIET1) (18 comins); Lioyd v. Bowrd of Sasersisons of -
Elections, 206 Md. at 44, 111 A.2d at 382 (5 montas).

13
E.g.. Shechy v. Thomas, 155 Md. 688, 693, 142 A. 506
507 (1928) Toater Toul hunbing seasan)s Cione vo Southem na."
:ﬁgihm;n“" 134 Md. 629, 632, 108 A. 209, 210-11 (1919) ( 2
13) .

e - ®

I.M. District. On 21 January 1577, the protestants filed a
motion to dismiss the appeal then pending in the Circuit Court
on the ground that, as a result of the enactment of the 1976
Comprehensive Zoning Map, the appeal was meot. On 21 Septembers
1977, the motion to dismiss was granted. Thls appeal followed.
I

The owner first contends thzt the Circuit Court erred in
diemissing the appeal because the gquestion of whether the sub-
Ject property was properly reclassifled to the B.M. Zone is not

moot. It maintalns that an appeal from a zoning reclassification

becomes muot only Lf the Council chanfea the zonlng clussifica-
tion of the subject property in a compreheasive reroning or
abolisses the requested zonlng classificaticn while the appeal

oty was clasni-

is pending. It pointa out that the subject prop

1 and 1976 Comprehensive

ried in the M.Y. Zone by both the
Zoning Maps. It concludes that hecause the zonlng clusalficalion
of *he cubject property was not changed by the enactment of the
1976 map, this appcal 1s not moot. We do not agree.

2
Baltisore County Code, § 22-22(a) provldes in portinent

*(a) The zoning commissizsner shall have the
pewer to make a change as to the dlstrilct,
division or zone within which a particular piece
of property is elassifiea (zoning reclassifica-
tion)...."

3
Section 22-27 pr vides In pertincnt part:

| 2Haltimore County Code, § 22-22(a) (1975 Cum.Supp.).

3Baltimore County Coce, § 22-27 (1962).

® - [ ]

rezoning becume effective 29 Nevember 1076. In tiis case, a
peculiar comblnatlen o, clrcumstanees prevented the completlon
of appellate review on the merits. Among other .hings, 10
months clapsed from the time the protestauts filed the appca)

befere the Circult Court granted the own2r's motlion to dismiss

Szcause the protestants lacked astanding. In addltlon, there

i Was an unexplained delay of 1€ months between the time the

certiorarl and the Circult Court dis-

Court of Appeals denlel
misscd the appeal as moot. It 1s wunlikely that a set of eir-
J cumstances +imilar to those difflcultles which prevented the

completion of appellate review on the jta In this case would,

in the future, coalesce to prevent completion of appellaze
review of cther Honrd decislons on reclassifleztlon petitions.

fccordingly, we decline to docide this moot question.

: JUDGMENT APFIRMED.
COS™ TO BE PAID BY APP

e - ®

"Any reclassification when granted by thc county
board of appeals shall, in the absence of an
Ippeﬁl thercfrom, have the force and effect of
law.

n
The Baltimore County Charter § 602(a) provides In pertinent
part:
"In all cases, the order of the county board of

appeals shall be final unless an appeal be taken
therefrom...."

In addition, Maryland Rule Bia provides in pertinent part:

"The 1iling of an appeal shall not ast
as a stay of the action appealed from...."

In Swarthmore € Kaestner,” the Court of Appeals held

that & zoning reclassificatlon granted by the Board has the forcc

and effact of law, zlthough It !5 subfect Lo review on appeai.

In reaching that result, thut Court construaed the language ol the

Code and the Charter to mean

"that the status of the board's uctlon whlch has
the force and effect of law s subject to the
ultimate action of tne courts on appeal, not

that during the period of the appeal ne board's
action 1z suspended and ineffective.

Herc, on 20 May 1974, the Board reclassifled the subject

property from the M.H. Zone to the B.M. Zone. Thus, from the
time of the Board's action, the aubjest property was classified

in the B.M. Zone. The enactment of the comprehensive rezoning,

effective 29 November 1976, which classifled the subject property

l‘I’.\llx’,lmm'l;-- County Code, Charter, § 600(a) (196€B).
5253 Md. 517, 266 h.2d 341 (1970).
6,58 Md. at 525, 266 A.2d at 345.

M WiLtiam ADELEON

ATTORMEY AND COUNBELLOM AT Law

November 285, 1972

§. Eric Dinenna, Esq.
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ra: Eastern Avenue at Wilson Point Road
Baltimore county, Maryland

Dear Mr. Dinenna:

1 represent a number of protestants who oppose the
grant of any rezoning class:ficatior for approximataly 18 acres
of land owned by Chesapeake Park, Inc. and located alona Eastern
Avenue at Wilson Point Road. I would sincerely appreciate your
advising when the petition for zoning reclassification is
scheduled for hearing before you.

Tharking you for your courtesy in this matter, I am

Yours very truly,

GV o

2pS:ipb lf.-




Law oFFicEs:
BAKEK & “SAKER
918 MUNBEY BUILDING.
BALTIMORE. MARYLAMD €202

monais 4 pansa
oo —

April 13, 1973

‘The Homorable S. Eric DiNerua
Zoning Commissioner

County dffice Building

111 7. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item Ko. 3
Property Gwner: <Chesapeake Park,
:::ition; 8/# ‘corner of Eastern
Blvd. and Wilson Polnt Road
Election District: 15
Acreage: 18.49

Dear Mr. DiNenna:
that you in regard to the above

Enclosed is my
matter.

the Protest-

recall at the time of the Hearing, you asked a

Litn Vhat the fasling of tho neighborhood was In'ragard to this | oro-
nd the responee was that they felt i

gﬁ::n?nmc;h:u was no real consensus of ollunaoltlhthnj::;:.h:‘z:p::is

t . the time of the Hearing, the ne
:: :;O‘I;::I;:::l: :::cgt appears that they are unanimously oppased to
this shopping center.

technical legal
forence of the neighbors may not have any
:::::n;hfmp:eprnmad zoning change, they are still the ones thai l:lve
made their neighborhood what it is today; and will be the nnn;n;ds e e
affected by the change, if onc is granted. Since we have a g , stal
neighboriicod involved here, this becomes relevant only in 8o §l-l'h:5 s
it buttresses the argument that there have been no substantial chang

in the ci of the nei =

A copy of this brief shall be sent to Mr. Romadka. Thank you far your

consideration in this matter.
Very J-z;uly ours,
Gt e,
Robert W. Baker

Enclosure
RWB/dza

to point to this rezoning and piece by piece orite a heretofore tran-

quil meigl.borhood.

III, INCREASEU TRAFFIC CONGESTIUN
The testimony of Petitioner was unconvimcing that the cormer
of Wilson Point and Eastern Avenue will not become an even worse but-

tlemeck thaa already exists., Neighborhood opponents testified from
their actual experience that Wilson Point and Eastern Avenue is already
2 congested corner during certain hours of the day and it cannot help

but become worse if Petitioner's request was granted.

1v. SHOPPING CENTER USE IS NOT THE BEST USE FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
. SHOPPING CENTER USE I8 NOT IOk bR N e e it

While the guestion of the best use for a property is not the
for this to

test for rezoning, it is imp
keep in mind the well-known fact that the State Departmeut of Auction
and other goverrnment officials are presertly giving very serious consi-
dorativa to the utilization of the Martin Airpurt as a commercial fac-
111ty with emphasis o private planes. It is equally well-known that
Maryland is the only major state in the United States with only one
commercial airport, Frieadship, which is recognized to be at capacity.
Moreover, that the Martin Facility presents the only real alternative
to Friendship.
Respectfully submitted,

Sl

MEMORANDUM

RE: [Item No. 3
Property Owner: apeake Park,
Location: 8/4
d

an
Election Mairict;

Acreage: 18.49

Zoring Prior to 3/24/71: Relesl
Existing Zoning: LH.~
lnquutuo‘d Zonin, (As amended)B,N,

AS THERE HAS BEEN NO SHOWING OF
THAL, ZONTI THE CHARACTER OF

ITIONER'S. SHOULD 11
W‘ﬂll A Ilﬂmﬂl ORIGINAL ZONING OR A CHANGE IN
FNE NEIGHBORKOOD

The Maryland Court of Appeals has stated on S0 many occasions
there has been demon-

that rezoning is mot justified or valid uhle:
strated either a mistake in original zoning or a change in the char-

tions are hardly necessary. How-

acter of the neighborhood that ci
ever, the following cases, swong many others, have reccently enunciated
Grove T#iangle, Inc Mayor and City Council of
Laurel, 262 M4, 677 (1971), Miller v. Abrahams, 257 Md. 126 (1870),
Minor v. Shifflett, 252 Md. 158 (1969), Franklin Comsi. Co. 1ch.
151 Md. 715 (1968).

this proposition

Petitioner's case was devoid of any testimony that theic was
either "an origimal mis:ake" or "chunge in the neighborhood" concerning
this subject property. Indeed, the only testimony in regard to samo,
which was put on by the neighbo:lnod opponents to the Petitioner,
was that there han been no change in the character of the meighbor-
hood for an extended duration before tF adoption of the present
Zoning. Moreover, their testimony and tie facts substantiate that
thore has heen absolutely no change in the neighborhood siuce lie
recent adoption of the Compreiensive Maps,

“Therc is n strong presusption of the correctness of orig-
inal zoning and of comprehensive rezoning and to sustain that plecemeal

change therefrom there must be produced stropg evidence of mistake in

BIOGRAPHY 07
MATTESON M. £70TT

Wr. Scott is a Vice President and Principal fn the fim of
Gladstone Associates, Economic Crasuitants.

Sinc. joining the organization in 1966, he has participated
in and directed assignments in all areas of the firm's purlic and private
consulting praztice including market evaluation, development economics,
financfal and fiscal analysis together with downtown anc large scale
new town development programming. His experience includes preparation
of marketable development programs and associated financisl faasibility
studies for private clients in the field of residential, commercial,
transient, and resort-recreation development. He has participated in
heusing, ecoromic and fisc' " impact studies for educational institutions.

Recent assignments for public and semi-public groups have included
major matropolitan area housing studies, publically-assisted 1w and
moderate income residential studies, aconomic feasibility and planning
analysis for reiewal and other fn-town development programs which
combined public and private participaiion. Work in this last area has
included project evaluation in terms of public investrents and fiscal
impact on fndividval communities together with financial feasibility
for privat~ developers joint venturing with public sponsors.

Additional assignments for public agencies have included the
design of corprehensive planning programs for state and metropolitan
planning agencies.

Prior to joining Gladstone Associates, Hr. Scott seryad in the
comerci 1l lending departrent of the First Pensylvania Banking and Trust
Company in Philadelphia as a consultant to 4 private real estate davelep-
ment in the Virgin Isiands. His experfence also includes work on the
planning staff of the Philacalphia Community Renewal Program.

MBr Scott received his B.A. i~ Polizical Science and Econemics
from Cornell University and has completed crurse work in finance,
economics and admiaistration in the Graduate Division of the Wharton
School at the University of Pemnsylvania,

the original zoning or comprahensive rezoning or else evidence of

substantinl chrnge in the of the neighborlood”, Wells v.
Plerpoat, 253 Md. 554 (19€8), at page 557.

This is strengthened even further by the fact that the
Baliimore County Coaprehensive Rezoning is of such recent vintage.
In essence, the Maryland law enunciated by the Maryland Courts on
fumerous cIczions is in order to justify rezoning therv must be a
"change in the character of the ueighborhood." This change may
occur after a comprehensive rezoning or may have occursed prior to
& comprehensive rezoning and have been ignored in said comprehensive
rezoning and hav> been ignored in sajd comprehensive plac, in which

later instance "mistake" may be at least argued, As there simply

has been no chauge in the ch of the neiy in fact,
for many, many years, and as the only testimony on said polnt was
that there has bsen mo such change, it is respectfully asserted that
this Honorable Commission must deny Petitioner's request.
THERE ARE ADDITIONAL REABONS FROM A PACTUAL AND PLAKNING STAND POINT,
OTHER THAN STATED ABOVE, FOR DENYING PETITIONERS' RELUEST.
1. spor zowing

The entirc testimony of Petitioner's case concerned itself
with the rezoning of the 950 acre tract owned by Petitioner which is
contemplated for the future. It is posaible, that if such massive

rezoning is ever permitted, and such housing is actunlly constructed,

that at such time, the ch of the ne rhood ray have changed
sulficlently to tustify a commercial shopping centor resoning. Pet-
itioner, however, for the present, have put the proverbizi cart before
the horse. What they are requesting is the worst kind of spot zoning.
As was evident at the hearing the neighbors are vehemently opposod to
such a plan. Trying to justify such spot zoning by stating that in
the future they vill ask for additional spot. zoning which will make
their origiral “syot zoning” needed. In this conaection the Court

of Appeals in the case of Surkovich v. Doub, 258 Nd. 263 (1870)
quoting from Yorkley, Zoning Law and Practice, stated at page 270

et seq:
_2-

RY ChiAzMAN

ADDRESS

23 Main Street, Watertown, Massachusetts 02172
Teleptone (617} 926-3300  Telex 92-2471

EDUCATION

€ornell University, Coliege of Architecture, 1954-60, Bachelor
of Architecture, 1950,

PROFESSIONAL EXPERTENCE

Sasaki, Dawson, DeHay Associates, Inc., Watertown, Massachusetts,

Associate.

University of Rochester, Rochester, N.Y.: Campus development
plan and continuing services in site planning, architecture,
design vonsultation, Long-Ranye planuing and Special area
studies - Project Manager ani Plann.r.

Weirs Beach, Lacoaia, N.H.: Peaaibility study and master plan
or redevelopment of a resort complex on Lake Winnipesaukee,
N.H. - Project Manager,

University of Massachusetts, boston: Site selection, site
accomiadation studies and master plan for a new State
University campus in Boston - Project Manager,

Brickyard Mountain, Laconia, M.ll.: Preliminary development
plan for a 400 acre seasonal home and recreation romplex -
Project Manager,

Watertown Arscnal, Mass
for the radevelopmen
Project Manager.

Cleveland State university, Ohio: Mzster plan for a new
urban university; continuing services in architecturai
design review, site planning, and special area studies -
Project Manager and rlanner.

Wright State University, Dayton, Ohio: Site analysis,
program evaluation, and conzept plen tor a new 620 icre
campus = Project Manager.

Lighthouse Point, Santa Cruz, California: Feasibility study
and concept plan fer onvention/tourist complex on an
oce:n-side site - Project Planner.

Oklahoi.a Christian College: Consultation on immediate and
long-range site and landscape development - Proj.ct
Planner.

Johi Clarke Property, Middletown, R.1.: Site evaluacion

‘and consultation nn development strategies <oy 100 acre
open space - Pri  :t Manager.

Ringsmill, Williams. urg, Va.: 3,500 acre recreation/
ruside.tisl development on James River., Staff planner
responsible for preparation of community impact study.

Questor Group prujects: Staff planner responz ible for
Preparation of community ‘mpact rtudies for planned
residential development? in New York State

ter plan and market studies
of a 50 acrs former U.S. Arsenal -

Spot zoning hais a very erosive effect on any compre-
beasive plan. This for the remson that spot zoning is
the very antithesis of sound community planning and zon-
ing. It is a high wave of disturbing character, spawned
by legislative gusts that mar an otherwise calm sea of
orderly community life,

"A comprehensive plan must be equated with the gen-
erally recognized objective of Zoning luws wilch is that
such laws seek a well-balanced community by the prevention
of an unreasonahle, arbitrary or capricious oxorcise of the
local legislative power resulting in hapkazard or piecemeal
zon

ng.

"4 # = The inherent vice in pot zoning ic that it is a
departure from the comprehensive plan. Thus, spot zoning
contravunes the constitutional and stetutory principle of
zoning by districts in wit he of the
ands and structures and use sultabi. .y, and uniformity of
use within the division.

"The effact of spot zoning is to produce a change out of
harmony with the comprehensive Plan for the good of the com-
munity as a whole.”

II. NEIGHBORHOGD OPPOSITION
Petitioner could not present one single neighborhood resident,

nor one shred of neighborhood testi!mony, that the proposed rez

ng
for n shopping center was either needed or dezired. A1l the neigh-
borhood opposition presented both at trial and directiy to Your
Honor in the form of letters was exactly to the .u:lntrnry. Indeed,
their feelings could hardly be otherwise, as @ shopping center has
nevor been less necded. There are alrveady rumerous shopping centers
within a few-mile radius of che Pproposed site, one of which is vir-
tually empty (the Acro Shopping Center) and the other of which ceased
construction after being one-third completed (the Martin Plaza). In
addition, construction has begun on an 18 acre saopping center in
the Bowlays Quarters-Chase area which fnezates the statement of the
Planning Commiszion that the proposed center of Pei!tione: might
service that area,

The neighborhood has expressed to this Honorable Commission
both at the hearing and in writing that they are extremely wary of

the undesirable element that a shopping cernter will bring to the

presetly very stable and quiet neighborhoud. In addition, the neigh-
borhood has ecxpressed their strong and very realistic fear that a
spot rezoning of this tract to coammercial will enable other develupers

3=

M. Perry Chapman
Page 2

Chesapeake Park, Baltiore, Md.: Site analysis, pr gram
evaluation, and alternstive development plans for
1000 acre airport site on Chesap2ake Bay - Project
Manager and Planner,

Dbureau of Planning, City of Rochester, L.Y., 1961-1964.
Paragher & Macomber, Architects, Rochester, N.Y., 1960-1962,

AFFILIATIONS

Associate Member, American Institute of Plannevs.

Member, Society of College and University Planners.

Guest Lacturar, Harvard (raduate School of Design.

Merber, Belront, Ma., Planning Board, Chairman, 1969-1971.

tember, Belmont, Ma., Commission on Suburban Responsibility,
Chairman, 1872, i

Representative, Metropolictan Area Plarning Council, Member
of Technical Advisory Commitiecs on Housing, Comprechensive
Planning, Regicnal Organ:zation,
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A% DETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION 1 1IN THE
frun M.H. (I M. Distriot) to
B,R, (I.M. Dimtrict) ] CIRCUIT COURT
8V corner of Eastern Boulevard
and Wilson Point Road ' POR

15th Distriet

Chesapeske Park, Ins.

Patitioner '
Marat Development Corporation
Contract Purchaser L

v BALTIMORR COUR™Y
Miss. Dockat 8
Follo 838

Fle 5322

[ R T | [
PETITION FOR APPRAL

Appellants Austin A. Donleve, Charles Jlark, Herman P. Bauer,
Yarry J. Krach, L1llian M. Valis, Derothy Wisncke, Julla Lentz,
Reeme E. Nuckols, James E. Schirmer, and Joseph A. Blazek, aggrisved
by the Order of the Board of Appeals of mnq.m County, dated
¥ay 20, 1974, in Case No. 73-197-R, in which I:‘h- subjeot tract

4n the sbove aapticaed anse was reclussified from an K.H.

{I1.M. District) to a B.M. (I.M. Dlstrist), resmestfully represent:

1. That the motion of the Board was arbitrary, caprisious,
and 11legal for lack of sufficlent evidence to sustain the
firding of ths Board,

2. The subjeot tract, consisting of 18,5 acres, and being
vart of a 1,000 acre tract belonging to Patitioner, was clasaified
®.H. (1.M. District) on ths comprehensive map adopted March, 1971
by the Baltimore County Council. Sald Petitionera requested
that mao designation. Petitioners falled to produce any evidende
‘before the Bosré to show that the Counoll erred in its map
designation and the Board, at page 6 of its Oplnlon, relled on
migtake as well ms "ghange" in reclassifying the subject traot.

3. The Board erred 1n 1ts sonolusion that internal corporate
dealaion of the property owner constitatss "change" s.ffiolent
to warrent the reclsssifisation of land. In fmot, there is

wo statutory or H-r,‘l.-nﬂ case law suthn=ity to permit the

IN THE
CIRCULT COURT

AE: PETITION POR RECLASSIFICATION i
from ¥.4. (I.F. Distriet) to
B.®, {I.M. District)
3¥ sorner of Eastern Boulevard
and ¥ilson Point Road R » OF

15th Distriet
BALTIMORE COUNTY
8/438/5322

Chesaveake Park, Inc.
vetitioner

Maret Mclsmeﬂt Corperation
Contract 'Puraha

)!ntlon ?or s:eml.on or T!.mn For
1ing of The Record

Aopellants Austin A. Donleve, Charles Clark,. Herzan
F. Bauer, Harry J. Krach, Lillian M. Valis. Dorothy Wilencke,
‘ulia Lentz. Reese EZ. Nuckola, James Z. Sohirmer, and Joseph A.
Blazek, vursuant to Rule B7 of the Marylanui Rules, move for sn
extension of forty days in order to file the Record in the above
cavtioned case. The grounds of the Motlon are ms follows:

1. The case before the Board of Avpaals was heard cver
a verlod of fiva days. resulting in A voluminous Record.

2. On advice of the Reporter, C. Leonard Perkins,
Counsel for Appcllants has been requested to seek a forty day
extension for filing the Regord, from Julyls, 1974, when the
Rossrd 18 due in this Honorable Court, to August 26, 1974.

aneT
Counsel for Appellants
Wil tonwood Road

T HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the faregoing Motlon
was mailed this sleventh day of July, 1974, to the Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County. 11l Weat Chesapeaka Avenue, Towson,
Maryland 21204, Robert J. Romadks,Zsq.,RC? Esatern Boulevard,
Baltinore, Maryland 21221, ard Ro'sext W. Baker, Esq., 916
Munsey Sullding, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

: Y

application of such criteria for "change in a nelghborhood".

i, The Board erred in its acosptance of Petitioner's
definition of a melghborhood, since the 1,000 seres of which
the subjeot 18.5 scres is a portion, are under Petitioner's

sole ownership, and not develored in diverse uses,
5. The Board erred whem it omitted the Wilson Point

sommunity, immedistely adjacent to these lands, from their

definition of the "nelghborhood”.
6. The Board erred in stating that Protestants falled

to offer stulles or teatimony of experts to sybstantiate their
argument of no "heed" for addltional comaercial faolllitles

in the area.

The Board chotld kmow that residents of a

gommunity ara recognized as “experta® by Maryland Court of

Appeals deolslens when Tesldents are I!pl'.llllﬂ thelr opinion

F themselves
about the impact of a proposed nekuuluu{nl upon

and their community.

7. The Board erred when it contradioted its own findings

and affirmed ths deoision of the Zoning Commlsaioner, whose

reslassification of the traot was based upon ecror by the

County Couneil in its map sdoptlon of March, 1971.
A. The Board erred in conoluding thnt "change" vas a

suitable reason for granting Teolasasificatlon of the tract
since the Board agreed with Protestants that any cnanges that

had ooourred !n"'.‘-'noishmhm. particularly the installatlon

of sewer 1ines and the conatruotion of some apariments, were
changes that hﬂ' Sontemplated at the time of the Council's map

wdoption in 1971.
nohanges® with the #chang:

paking in order to mustain a finding of "changs in the ne:

borhood".

RE;

W (1ML

B.R. ‘I.Y. Distrioct)

Yet the Board progeeded to ocouple these
" in private corporaste declsion-

TITION FOP RECLASSI ICATION N THE
Distriet) to

CIRCUIT COURT

8! sorner of Zastern Bovlevard

and Wilson Polnt Road
15th District

Chesaverze Park, Ine.
Yetitioner

oF
BALTIXORE COUNTY
8/438/5322

¥aret Development Jorporation

Contrrct Purchaser

' t

ORDERED this ..

' : '
ORDER
day of July, 1974, that the tire

for filing the Roord in the above sntitled case is hereby

extended for a period of forty days, fror July 15, 1974, to

August 26, 1974,

Planning
Industrid

cer Zoning, |,

9. The Board erred when it failed to give reocognition
to the overwhelming evidenoe that any orarges pertaining to the
subjJeot traoct sre only the resuit of internal decislons taken
by Petitioner, which fails to meet the legal evidentiary
requiremente for"shange”.

10, The Board erred when it reolassified the tract despite
the BoaTd's own Tescgnition 'n 1t= Gpinion of the need to
"oarefully study the balance of this tract during the next

soaprehens. regoning proceas, which will inltiste in the very

near future. The primary element in this study and subssquent
Tedevelopment of the entire holdings will be the final outoomr
of the State's plans to aoquira 750 aores of this remainder
And the Moard,

without any reason and without muIficlent evidenae to sustain

for a general commercial mviatlon airpors”.

its aotion, admonished the "zoning authorities of BaltimoTe
County, be it the County Counoil,
or this Board ef Appeals, to be sxtremely w_-'*..‘: with the land

the Zoning Commissioner,

utilization plan for the remaining mcreage, which is almost
1,000 acres in rize. Besause of the slze of the remaining tract,
and its potentlal impast upon the eartern end of our County, the

above named authorities must Le extremelr oareful to apply with

due diligenre the axloms of good lamd ¥, thus el
the oonclusion reached in its own Opinion.

11. The Board crred, in that the reclassifioation of the
1R,5 acres constitutes spot zoning, which is lnoonalatent witi the
comprehensive map of i971 and with the meeds of the nelghborhood.

12. The Board erT:d when 1t peraitted Patitioners to
introduce extranecus, irrelevant, prejudielsl and redundant
testimony over the abject®'ns of Protestants' Counsel, and which

nhad no other effect axaept to inflate the Resord.

Ef TIGN 3 IN THE
} CIRCUIT COURT
|
} Food FOR
| : BALTIMORL COUNTY
M celoimant Corp., s AT LAW
Coutract Purchases
Mise, Docker No, 2
Zoning File Na. 73-197-R
Mo, 34
Auttin A. Donleve, ural,
Protestants-Agpellants : File No. S3a3 i

_CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE 1
Me. Clerk.
Pursuant to the previsions of Ruls 1101-8 (4) of the Maryland Rules of Procedure,

Waolter A. Reiter, Ji., Robert L. Gilland and John A. Miller, coratituting the County Boud
of Appects of Baltimore County, have given notize by mail of the fiting of the Appeal to the
represantative of every party 1o the proceeding befare it; nainely, Robert J. Romadko,
Esquire, 807 Eastern Boulevard, Bultimare, Maryland 21221
and Robert W. Boker, Esquire, 916 Munsey Building, Boliimore, Maryland 21202, and
Anne Key Kremer, Willanwood Road, Stevenson, Maryland 21153, and Richard C. Murray,

Esquire, 409 Weshington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Atterneys for the Protestents,

» Attornay fur the Petitioner,

ond M's. M. E. Brawn, President, Sencea Park Improvement Assogiotion, Inc. , Box 560-C
[Route 14, Seneca Park Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21220, o copy of which notice s

ottached hereto ond prayed thet it mi, e mauw o garl thereof.

= %y A
T. ..:enhan Ad-n. Secrefo.y

County Eoard of Appeals of Sulrore County
County Office Building, Tows.  %d. 21204
494-3180

| hereby certify that o copy of the afaregoing Certificote of Notice hos been
mailed to Robert J. Romadka, Esquire, 807 Zostern Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland 2127,
Attorney fo: the Petitioner, and Robert \¥. Beker, Esquira, 916 Munsey Bilding, Boltimore,
Maryland 21202, and Mnne Kay Krem.r, Wiltonwaod Road, Stevenson, Maryland 21123, and
Richard €, Murray, Esquire, 409 Washingfon Avenus, Towson, Marylond 21204, Atomeys
for the Protestants, ond M's, M, E. Brown, President, Seneca Pork Improvement Associotion,
Inc., Box 560-C, Route 14, Sencca Park Road, Baltimore, Moryland 21220, on this__17th
day of June, 1974,
e Sl B

ith T. Eisenl dm . Secretary

County Bosrd of Appeals of Baltimare County

Anderson
R. Wemeth
Dav., G. Hall

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION -

13. The Board erred when it relied on the vuastimony of

attached to the Board's Opin'on, where the witness admitted on
vages 27-2R that the corporate deolsion tc abandon operations at
the slrport was taken in 197). after this Fetition for
Reclassifioetion had been fiied with tha Zoning Commissioner

of Baltimore County.

14, That vages 22-28 of the transuript in this case 1s the
only portion thereof prepared to date, and this portion wus
prepared at the request of Petitioner's Counsel Romadka, just
after the witness Alcarese testified. This portion of the
transaript was also the portion adopted by tie Board as part of
its Opinion.

15. And for such other and further Teasons as may be
sasigned at >he hearing in this case.

/

Do
Anne T8z
Counsel for Appsllahita
Wiltonwood Road
E;snnmo'c. Maryland 21153

Aot e

1 REREBY CERTIPY lhat coples of the foregolng Petitions
For Appeal were malled this 20th day of June. 1974, to the
Board of Appeals of Baltimers County, 111 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; io Robert J. Homadke, Esq.,
RO9 Eastern Boulevard, Baltimore,Maryland 21221; to Richard C.
Murray. Esq.. 409 Washington Avenue, Towson, Meryland 21204; and

to Robert W. Baker, 916 Munsey Building, Ealtimore, Maryland 21202

%m‘*&ﬁﬁ’ ét: /L\ilc ¢

Counsel for An:uulnn

BEFORE THE

SW/Corner of Lastern Boulevard

and Wilson Poini Road - 15th District =

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Chesapeake Park, Incorporated -
Petitioner d OF

NO.

MR

73-197-R
. BALTIMORE COUNTY

ORDER FOR APPEAL

. COMMISSIONER:

Please enter an appeal in the above eutitled matier to the ©ounty

Board of Appeals on behalf of:

Harold G. Walden
54 Dogwood Drive

Baltimore, Maryland 21220 ’

/ y
Gl

Richard C, Murray, Aum-n(e'}
Cook, Mudd, Murray & Howard
409 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone: 823-4111

S SEP2173pM

~§ 3
2oNING DEPARTMENT

Petitioner's witness Aloarese, oh pages 22 to 28 of the transoript




Ialtglnn Gouuty, ﬂusylu&

TOWSON, MARTLAND 2104 —dR

Decsnber 20, 1974

Wi, #5322
“‘ CHESAPEAKE PARE_ INC.,
lttioner

oppea the County
Is 1 of & 20ning reclouslflcation proseeding fram
hdd&‘::ﬁ:ﬂu Clrcult Court for Battimers Coutly. Tha peoperty involved
To sltuabe In the Fifth Counciimanic Distvict.

Councll for Baltmors County has enacted Bl No, 112-75,

-dqhm c“”c-wsh'l‘ Counciimentc Divtrict,
Zaning Mop for the Fifth Im
mnldu:lr;lhnw n:m-. It weuld secm H-!hmmdmo-l"i‘h“'
274 Maryland 232, and the eates

'ﬁ%w D iive Zoning Map e i proceeding.

the
¢ quohimh'h‘wm"
e T““mrnhwwm““"

"M""'g,“',mh.uw-wnﬁnﬂ-

Very tnuly youn,
John W, Homlen, I
esy Rabert ). » Exquire
209 Eastom Blvd,
Baltimare, MD 21220
£ { ( &
;&
RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION ¢ IN TIE

FROM M. H. (1.M. DISTRICT) TO B.R.
{I.M. DISTRICT) SW CORNER OF EASTERN = COURT OF SPECIAL

BOULEVARD AND WILSON POINT ROAD AVPPEALS
15th District

= Oor
CHESAPEAKE PARK, INC., APPELLANT * MARYLAND
MARET DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, *
CONTRACT PURCHASER "

®

MISCELLANECUS LAW

AUSTIN A. DONLEVE, et. al
APPELLEES * . DOCKET

* EHK,JR., 8

4 *
FOLIO 438
=
CASE NO, 5322
*
sassenes

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
. Pursu:nt to Rule 1026e of the Maryland Rules of Procedure the
partics have prepared and signed the following statement of the case in lieu
‘of pleadings and evidence:
1.  Appelluat, Chesapeake Park, Inc., owns a 200 acre tract of
land in the 5th. Councilmanic District of Baltime e County, at Eastern
1 Boulevard, between Martin Boulevard and Wilson Point Road. The 200 -
scre tract is part of the property which was formerly operated as the
Glenn L. Martin aircraft facility.
2. ‘The 200 acre tract, which contains a number of the former

Glenn L. Martin C y buildi: and seventy acres of

undeveloped land, is being developed and operated by the Appellant,”
Chesapeake Park, Inc., as an industrial park.

3. The 1971 Comprehensive Zoning Map for the 5th. Councilmanic
District of Baltimore County zoned the entire 200 acre tract as M.I. (L. AL ),

manufacturing heavy-industrial.

g et 25

¢ opn e ASSTFINATION
{1,r’. DIST?ICT) 7O

CIRGUIT GCURT

¥ise, fasa Fo. £322

rr. Clerk:

| Please note an anneal to the Court of Snacinl Apneala

of Maryland from the Deelslon awd Crder of Judre

Micone, deted Aorll 1%, 1675, in the above cnsitled nage, on

behalf of the “roteatarts.

21167

| Abtornoy for Trotestarts
i T 73PSAY £TETIFY that on BhLs EM1vtoenth day of Fay,
| 5975, a cony of the foresoiny Crder for Anmoal vam aailed tc

Tokert ¥,

r, "unsey *uilding, Enltlm laryland 21202,

fo-Nownsel fe» “roteatants, “obert J, Mo + 09 Castern

=gt'lavard, “nltinere, “nryland 21221, Zounsel for

an? John . Verslan, I, 10?2 ', Tenrsylvania Avenue, Tormon,

nd 21204, Zounzel for =alsimere Couv dand.

At

o
1D

75 NMAYI3 fm00 43

4. OnOctober 13, 1972, Chesapeake Park, Inc. filed a Pelition
with the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County to recl “sify some 18, 49

acres of the tract tu a B.M. Zone with an 1. M. Disteict, for development as
a shopping center. The 18.485 acres lio at the suathwest corner of the inter-
section of Exstern Boulevard and Wilson Point Road,

5. Or: August 22, 1973 the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimora
County issued a decision granting the requested reclassification of the 18. 49
acres from a M. H. Zone with an L. M. District to a B. M. Zone \-ith en
L. M. District.

6.  The decision of the Zoning Commissioner was uppealed 1o the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals and on May 20, 1974 the Board affirmed
the Order of the Zoning Commissioner rezoning the property from M.H.
{L.M. District) to @ M. (1. M. District).

T.  The decision of the Boltimore County Board of Appeals was
appealed, by the protestants, ta the Circult Court for Baltimore County on
June 14, 1974, and, on October B, 1074, Chesapeake Park filed a Motion ta
Dismiss the Appeal on the stated grounds that a number of named Appellants
were not parties to tha proceedings before the Board and that none of the

named A its were

88 by the d of the Board of Appeals
of Baltimore County.

B.  On April 15, 1975 the Circuit Court for Baltimore County
granted the Motion to Dismisa, upon a finding of lack of aggrieved partics.’

8. ‘The deciuion of the Circuit Court for Baltimore Count.,

dismissing the Pratesiants’ Appeal, was appealed by the Protestants (o the
Court of Special Appeals of Maryland, and, in a Per Curiam decision dated
December 9, 1975, the Court of Special Appcala reversed, finding that one
of the Appellants (Protestants) was prima facie an aggrieved pariy.

64!@4«4.;.‘

= November 14, 1974

Robert J. Romadks, Esquire
803 Eastern Boulevard
Baitimore, Maryland 21221

Anne Kay Kramer, Esquire
‘Wiltonwood Road
Stevenson, Maryland 21153 /

Robert W. Baker, Esquire
516 Munsey Bullding
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Richard C. Murray, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

County Board of Appeals of Balta. Co.
Gounty Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

john W. Hassian, 111, Esquire
Assistant County Solicitor
County Office Bullding
Towson, Mearyland 21201
RE: Misc. Case 5322 - Chesapeake Park, Inc.

Pleage be advised that I have scheduled the above entitled
case for hearing on the Motion to Dismiss Appeal on:

THURSDAY, DECEMBCR S, 1974 st 10;00 T 5

Yours very tmly,
<

krank EiCicone
FEC:las

JQ(‘J_ 18]y

-3-

10, Thereafter, on December 29, 1975, the Court of Special App :als

of Maryland denied a Moticn fo, Reconsideration, filed by the Petitioner,
Caesapeake Park, and the Court of Special Appeals issued its Mandate, on
January 16, 1976, remanding the case for decision on the merits.

11. By Order, dated May 5, 1976, the Court of Appeals of Maryland
denied Chesapeake Park's Petition for a Wit of Certiorari to the Court of
Special Appeals.

12, After remand, but prior to a hearing on i inezits by the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County, the Baltimore County Council, on
September 7, 1976, enacted Bill 112-76, which became effective on November

29, 1976. Bill 112-76 repealed the 1571 Comprehensive Zoning Map for the

Sth. C ie District of Baltimere County and ¢nacted ir, its place the
1975 Zoning Map.

13.  On the 1976 Comprehensive Zoning Map the entire 200 acre
tract of Chesapeake Park, including the 18, 49 acres here involved, was
elassified M.H. (I.M.), the same as it had bee n the 1971 Comprehensive
Zoning Map,

14. On January 21, 1977, the Frotestants, the Appellees herein,
filed with the Circuit Court for Baltimore County a Motion to Dismiss the
cuge, as moot, on the stated grounds that there was no live confrovercy
or issues since the 1876 Comprehersive Zoning Map for the 5th. Councilmanic
District repealed the zoning of the Chesapeake T‘Il‘-‘k property and use of that

tract is by the 1976 F

Zoning Map and no longer the

1971 Zoning Map,

s was heard on Sc

15. Argument on the Motion to Dy

1977 and the Circuit Court for Baltimore County granted the Motion to Dismiss.

/
RE: PETITION FOR FECLASSIFICATION & IN THE CIRCUIT COUK:
FRN JHe 1.¥. DISTRICT) TO 3.R. “ Lo .
( I.M, DISTRICT) SW CORNER CORIER OGP FOR BALTIMOR< COUN
EASTERN BLVD AND WILSOE POINT 304D g centis
15%h DISTRICT @ LLAREDIS LaW
| CHESAPEAKE PARK,INC., APPELLANT -
MARET DEVELOPHENT CORPORATICN,
CONTRAGT PURCHASER #
DOCKET BHK,JR. 9,FOLIO )38
*
AUSTIN A. DOHLEVE, ET AL -
APPELLEES ' ' A% WO, 5322
*
r Rt
IKDEX
Statement of the Cans and Order
{Honorable Frank E. Cieone)eeseencceneesssaninann 1 thru L

-4-

16 On October 18, 1977, Chesapeake Park, the Appeliant hercin,

filed with the Circuit Court for Baltimore Caunty an Order for Appeal to

the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland.
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~—-Robert 5. Roriacka = -
803 Eastern Boulevard
\B-lumm‘, Maryland 21221

\&1

"] Alcarese
Bok 5061
BYltimore, Maryland 21220

7
LA 20 2

ATTORNEYS FOK APPELLANT

O‘-g(/szw -
Anne Kay Kramer
Wiltorwood Road'

Stevenvon, Maryiand 21153

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEES
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REr PUTITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION . N TIE ¥ !! v arnees
from 1.0, (I. M. Biatrict) to i 1 BAKER 8 BAKER
B.M. (I.M. Diatrict . 1 i i B1e MLNEY BUILDING
8 Corner of Eastern Dlvd i ! AALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202
( ( and Wilson Point Road t CIRCUIT COURT N |
15th District il s i !
. FOR \
"cheI:pcul::lnrk,tIg.. Pn'.ttlona: !"
ro opnont Corporation, * & CITATION OF MiTIORITIES
v Contract Purchaser wa li LT ¢ September 13, 1973
Court of SPBCHI] APPGB]S *  LALTIHORE couNTY i : |
i ve. . N | Maryland Rule 535, i
Maryland 9/438/5322 i i
° Austin A, Donleve, ‘st al. an " QJuinn Predght Lines v. Woods, i The Homorable S. Eric DiNenna
= . L 13 Hd. Agp. 146 | Zoning 8,0;:1-3101:;;1
County Office Building
N“"""asi"" SEFTEMBER “m' 1975 et sinddddndeandeaans ; Louis v. G i 111 west Cﬂﬁ?l 21;5:“0
251 W 533 ' Tevmon, Mt yla:
ORDLR FOR APPTAL
o e 1} Petition for Reclassification
SuRLEn e Donluse bl . il SW/Corner of Eastern Boulevard
i 3 1‘ and W!lson Point Road
15th District
#Mr. Clork:s ii Chesapeake Park, In. sporated-
Chesapeake Park, Ing I :3'_"%3'.‘?51.3-;1"5 No. 3)
Ploane noto an &ppeal to tho Court of Spacial Appenls of Y & Dear Mr. DiNenna:
POS APP] PECIAL APPEALS: 1 2 :
DIBPOSLHION, O, N IN COUKLO8 8 taryland in connection with the above ortitled cane. ¥ On behalf of Austin A. Donleve, 1400 Wilson Point Road, Baltimore,
December 9,1975: Per Curiem filed, Order of dismicsol reversed, . ] st : i $ n
\ 4! Maryland 21220; Charles Clark, 1517 slimronznnda,nfﬁuunre,ml:rghndd
- t H in ¥. Bauer, 1920 Wilson Point Roa -1timore ylan
Case remanded for decision on the merits. Costs to be paid by appelles. % :g;g: m 3. Krach, 1814 Wilson Point Boad, Ba'timore, Maryland
PoREdEs " ! 21220; Liilisn M. Valis, 1914 Wilgon Point Road, Baltimore, Maryland
S 09 Enstorn Doulsvard | 21220; porothy ¥iencke,'s Fir Drive, Baltimors, Maryland 21220; =~
n ive 1timore, Marylan ; Reese E. Ickols,
naltinore, MD 21221 Julis Lents, 13 Fir Drive, 2 2
: ! 44 Greenbank Kuad, Baltimore, Maryland 21220; James Schirmer, Jr.,
RETURNEDTO . Clerk, Clrcuit Sourt for Baltimore County, fa8 0a7é Groanbank Road, Baltimore, Marylind 21220; Joseph A. Blazok, 1312 Snore
AT { Road, Baltimore, iaryland 21220;, kindly note on Appeal frum your
Towson, Maryland 21200 Date_Jenuars 16,1976, i opiaion, dated August 22, 1873 in the above referenced matter to the
County Board of Appeals.
|
BY . Eirst Class Mall Er RS 3 i Enclosed $s my check in the amount of $74.00. payable to saltimore
/l' a / Daltirere, “aryland 21220 . ' i County, Maryland, for the filing fee.
5 606 4532 ¢ i Very truly yours,
REMARKS: -mnmél .:;kllonano Attorneys for Petitioner ‘ s f/d
WO HEREDY CIRTIFY ehat on this /Pday of Ocf , 5977, copy i Rolert W, Baker
t
of tho within Ordor farAppeal was mailad ts Anne Kay Kramor, Attor Attoraey. ToriAppallnate
at law, Wi Road, M 21153, for Protest < mi::uze
q¢ FILED AN 2719 ante; and to Robart W. Baker, Es. 916 Munsey Duilding, Baltimove, ; ; co:. Bobert¥: Howsdkh, Eoquire
t Maryland 31202) and John W. Hessisn, 3rd, Zsq. 102 Penncylvania :
hve. Towson, Maryland 21204.
4,
i Tt J. Romacka
OF COUNSEL POR PETITIONER|
J. BOMADEA -
o .
o i f -




ANNE KAY KRAMER
ATTORNEY AT LAW
STEVENSON, MAKYLAND 21133 .
(1) wo2er h ]

August 19, 1977 i
S. Eric Diltnna R Vs ted
Zoning Coanissicner of Baltimoro County 251
11} West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

7 3320

Re* Case No. T3-197-R
Case To. T01on CJ‘;:@M"/
e ’/vz—.-lr:

Dear Mr. DiNiinna:

On August 18, 1977, I filed my appearanc -
a8 Counsel for frotestnta Edizateth amd Chariss c:ml-; “i'..:“;ﬂ?‘éiuim
of record in Case Ko. 73-19(-R now pending tefors Jrape Frenk E. Clcens
::' th: h::;:;u;m tgmn for Baltimore Cousty. ¥e submit that Case No. 7B-4l-R
s ed for hoaring berore on s
beard for the rmaugm;e-.om: FO 0" Saptamir £0y. 1A ShoUIS Aot bn
Tae subject matter of the mbove referenced cases s
identical, except that ¢ 7 ~
i !.é]’l m: 3o hey rafer respectively to the Comprehensive Zoning
2. Cese Fo. 73-197-R ig presently and wes

still in ltipacion in the Clrcult fourt for Ealtizors ciﬁnﬁf."i.i }Enr\:.'ry a1,
1977, after the 1576 “omprehensive oning Map had tecoms effastive, Clarh |
filed a Motion to disains the proceeding then pending in Case o, 73-19/-R
88 being coot, (Exibit A attached hereto) Chosupoake Park, Inc., Petivloner
4n both cases filed an answer to the Motion challenging 1ts disaissal
{Exhibit B sttached hereta) A hearing on that Moticn nas mot yet bean rehedulad
by Judge Cicoae, vho edvised Counsel for Clark on August 18, 15(f, that a )
bearing on the catter will not be scnmduled witil arter Seplester 15, 1977,

. 3. At the caze fime that Fetiticner iiled his answer &
Case No. 73-197-R, Petitloner a new Petition for fe.lassification invelving
the gaze rubject tatter in Case No. 78-41-R. [io notice of that filing was
glven to Protestant Clark or Clark's Counsel of record. The only motice to
Clark vas thrmgn“:\epn:\;nlmpp; advertisesent of iugust &, 19,7

etitien filed in Case Ho. 78-hl-

the game matter is still the tha subject of ummﬁ..“‘.i:niﬂ”?ﬁi“.ii“'
Jurisdiction. Sec Frooks v, Drlaplaine, 1 Md. fu. 351

I shall be on vacation until September 15, 1977 ball
communicate vita your office &3 socn as I return. In 2.-“ 21-5-:3:: !‘m_
_reguzet that the hearing on Case Ne, 78-41-R wm'
Setornination of the mttora sov out avnve.

TOR PICLASSIFICATION '

(Li. Discrics) to ] I TR
A.M. {L.d. Liaerice)
sif cornar of Lastern Noulevard H CIRCHIT COVRT
1

and Wilaon Point Road

1seh pDiacrice P

DALTINORE COUNTY
8/438/5322

[
Choaapenka Park, Inc., Petitloner :
Marct Devolopmant Corporation,
Contract Purchaser i 1

'

v.
Austin A. Donleve, et al

ANUSHTR TO MOTION TO DISNIGS

NOW cores tha Patitloner, CHISAPLAKE PiSX, INC., by ita

attorneys, Rohort J. Pomadka and Joseph T. Alcarcan, and atnses the
following reasons why tia Motion to Disaiss horetofors filcd ahould
not he grantad. i
1. That said botion to Disaiss was fllod pursuant to rarylaad|

Rule 535: thut sadd Rule 535 ia mo. it to apply to a Non-Jury trial =

and should bo filed aftor the conclusion of the opponents’ case: ‘
that the purposa of the Rulo is to allow a party to tost tho lagal
sufficiency of the opgonents' evidence, and as no avidence to the
porito of the case has been presentod thus far, the rotion to
Dlamiss pursuant to Maryland Rula 535 ia clearly improper.

2. That sald Motion to Disniss was filed hy Auatin A. Donleve,
ot al; that since "et al” is not a legal enticy, the eniy person ‘
£414ng the lMotlon is Rustin A. Donleve; that Ly Crder of court datod
Apeil 1%, 1975, Mr. Donlove was found not ko bo an aggriaeved pany:j
therofore, he has no standing to file the within rotlon.

3. That the ladue in tha Circuit Cuurt fo: Naltimore County
1= not ono of errer but rather ism whothar tha County Board of Appea

nad sufficicnt ovidence befors it to dotermine that thers wan .
4 hood to justify

ufficiont change in the of thn

a retoning.

BEs PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION ® IN THE
from ¥.M. (I.K. Distriet) to

=¥, (1.F. Distrlict) CIRCUIT COURT
8" Corner of "astern Boulevard

and Yilson Toirt' Road ® FOR
15th District
BALTIMORE COUKTY

(hesanenke Park, Ina.. Petitloner
Maret Devclopnent Corcoration, R/LIR/ 5327
Contraat Turchaser

V.
Austin A. Donluve, et al
.

Austin A. Donleve, et al, by thelr attorney,
Arne ¥ay ¥ramer, file this Motlon to Dismlss. pursuant to
“aryland Fule 535 and states:

1. That on November 2§, 1976 gsul 1976 Comprehensive
Zoning Map of Ealtimore County becaze erru:uv: ®ith the expiration
of the forty-five day veriod after its enactment, pursuant to
Section JOR (f) of the Charter of Baltimore County, Maryland.

2. That the enectoent of the 1976 Coztrehensive
Zoning Man for the Pifth Councilmanie District was puriunnt to
n111 Wo. 112-76 of the County Councll of Baltimeore County,
Paryland. Section 1 of anid B111 exnressly revealed the Baltinore
County 7enine Repulations, amendmenta thereto and comprehenaive
revisjons of the existing zonirg mao as 1t vertalns to the Fifth
Councilmanic Distriet of Paltimore County.

3. That the lssue in the Circult Court for
waltizere Connty 1s whether the County Eoard of Apveals had
aufficlent evidence before it to determone that the County
fiouneil was in srror when it designated the zonlng for the
fnenanenke Mark, Ina. tract on the 1971 Cosprerenalve Zonlng
Man. i
4. Since the 1974 Conprehensive Zonlrg MNap for the
Fifth Councilmanie Diatrict pursuant to B111 112-76 repealed the

soming of the Chennpenke "ark, Ific. property, there is no llve

5. That all the issues on Aopeal are moot since
the use of the above mentioned tract }n controlled by the 1976
Convrehenalve Zoning Map and ne longer the '1971 Zoning Fav. Any
Aecinisn of the County Council with regad %o the 1971 Coaprehens
Zonine Mao is ineffective because that map has been revealed.
YPEREPORE your Petltioner prays that this
Yonorable Court

A. Pass an Order declaripg that this Appenl be

dimmissed with each of the parties to pay his ovn costs.

W. Such other relief as this cause cay require.

Wiltonwood Road
Stevenson, Maryland 21153
E BRE-2069

1 HEREBY CERTIFY That a copy of the foregolng
Fotion to Disalss was mailed this X/ dey of Jenuary, 1977,
to Wobert J. Domauka, Yaq.. Attorney for Apovellee, PO9 Eastern
Boulevard, Paltimore, ¥aryland 21221, and Robert W. Raker, E3g.,
914 tunsey Pullding. Baltiz-re, Maryland 21202, end John W.
Wesalan, rd, Faq., 107 Wesc Pennaylvania Avenne, Towson,

Paryland ?1204.

(lasesilgg oo

3

e e = e £ e e SRR |

® IN THE

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
CIACUIT COURT

from ¥.H. (I.M, Distrint) to

WM. Distriat)
3.y (W, M2 Tou!levard

§'1 Corner of Tasiern
and Wilson Point Road e FOR
I5sh pLaLELes BALTIMCRE COURTY
®ark, Ine., Petitloner
Qoo e ht Corboration.  * 8/8IA/532
Austin A. Donleve, nE al § .
CRDER

1'oon consideration of the ¥otion Tiled in the muove
o varyland Rule 5135,
DECRESD that this appeal be and

day of

entitled apneal ar4 pursuant €

Contract Purchaser ‘

]
.17 18 ORDSPED AND ‘
1ssed Without prejudice this !

is kereby dlso
Circutt Court for Baltigore County.

January, 1977 by the

|
§

o @

4. Tha: tho pamo zor'ng classif!cation, and tharafore, live
controveray exlsts undor the 197¢ Conprehenalve “oning !'ap aa
exioted under the 1971 Comprehensive Zoning Map Jdona not la and of

itsolf rondor thin casa moot; and that there axists no law or

i V
, €ases which dictata that tho {4suer hero involved or thia caae arc

Root.

|
AMD, AS I DUTY BOUND, etc. i
:

Hohert 3. roradca

807 Tastern Soulovard
Daltiiore, Maryland 21221
686-5274

i

Joseph 7. Alcareae
P. 0. Pox 5951
Dalsirors, Maryland 21220
686-4532

ATTORIEYS FOR PRTITIOMER

WE NERSDY CRRTIFY that on this */  day of April, 1977, copy of
the within Answer and Citetion of Authorities was mallod to I
|

Anne Xay Rramer, Attorney at Law, iiltonwood Road, Stavenson,

Maryland 21153, for the 1 and to

Robert W. Bakez, Esq., 916 Munsoy Duilding, Daltimore, Maryland
21202, ar? John W. Hessian, Ird, Eoq., 102 W. Pennsvlivania Avenus,

Townon, Maryland 21204.

b

3
fiobort J. Roadka
OF COUlSEL FOR PRTITIONER

PLTITION FOU LASS I ECATION : i e
from M. tiscrice) to i
B.M. {T.M. Dlaeriece)

&4 Cornar of Lastern Joulavard '
and llson Foint foad ' Fon
15kh District

CIRCUIT COURT |

' BALTINORT COUNTY
Cheaspoaka Park, Tnc., Patitioner 1 !
Maret havelo;nont Corporation, |

Contract Purchasor ' 8/430/5322
i [
V. |
P b
Austin A, Donleve, et al t
!
(23 (a} e 1k LR Ly ks |
RIOWIST FOR ARG f

MOt comes the Fetitioner, CHESAPEAK® PARX, IMC., %Wy L&n

rattorneys, Robert J. Romadka and Joseph P, Alcarese, and recucsts

‘a heariag in open Court on the Motion to Disniss and Ansver thereto

of the Request For Huaring waa majiod to Anne Xay Kracer, Attorney

at Law, Wiltonwood Road, Stevenson, Maryland 21153 to |
Robert W. Dakar, Eod., 916 Munaey Rullding, Caltimcre, Maryland
212032, and to John W. llessian, 3Ird, Esq., 102 W. Pennaylvania

£iled in thias proceeding.

L7 |
Fo0art J. Romadka
809 Eastern Poulevard
Daltirore, Maryland
£96-8274

é:i . Rlcarosa
Dox 5061

. Baltimor~, Maryland 21220
d 686-4532

ATTORIEYS FOR PETITIONER

WE HPRZDY CEATIFY that on this \.{f"dar of April, 1977, copy

Towson, Maryland 21204. |
]

A —

or £

The Circnit Tourt far Valtimare Count

THIAD JUBHE AL EMELIT BF wARTLANG ® By

?m:'ol Bosley Avenue . /“-m_ ]
BON. MARYLANG 21204 s
494-2500 September 7, 1977 3 r} A i
RE: Misc. 5322 - Re: Ch ke Park O
HEARING DATE: September 21, 1977 at 4:00 p.m, in C: No, §

I have assigned the above entitled case and date for hearing on the
FOLLOWING:
HEARING ON MOTION TO DISMISS,

POSTPONEMENTS: If the above date is NOT agreeable to any counsel,
please contact my office for another date and {f the postponement is

granted, it WILL THEN BE UP TO COUNSEL REQUESTING THE POSTPONEMENT
10 NOTIFY ALL PARTIES OF THE CHANGE, WITH A COPY OF THE GONFIRMING
NOTICE BEING SE OFFICE

It is necessary that this procedure be followed berause of the volume
of caaus NOW in my assignment.

If no call is recetved within five (5) working days, I shall assume the
date is firm.
- / }/ﬁ, i
T (ot

lud'ﬁe Frank ?L:icone

TO:
Rbert Romadka, Esq.
Anne Kay Kramer, Esq.
Robert W, Baker, Esq.
Joh1 W. Hesstan, .sq.

. . i e B ST
§22-77— Cast et =
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# 7E-41p _ATEM NG 23

OWNER:

S et o Wi ol od and Easers Bolovord DR-3.5
LOCATION: ‘cornar of Wil int Rood -3,
ELECTION DISTRICT: 15 ACREAGE: 18.48 ﬁﬁ

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5
RECOMMENDED DATE OF HEARING:  Wesk of Septembar 19, 1977

% %

N

GEOGRAPHICAL GROUP: VIl
FUNCTIONAL CATEGORY: B D

Forb, Inc

2ONMMNG MIORTO ADOPTION OF 1976 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP M. H.=1.M.
wemn Blua ond Wiilion Point E4

Mary B Hughes.
Maryland Department of Transportation Becrvary nururv Ciaiae's] Chevare:
OTA W eermer ol

c’

EXISTING ZONING: M.H.-1.M. Robart J Aaronsen
REQUESTED ZONING:  8:M.-1-M. State Aviation Admimistration Lot i chion brsmicts 15 Aoranty . 18,0
PLANNING JOARD RECOMMENDATION;  dstatn Existing Zoning (M.H.-LM.) GEOGRAPHICAL GROLR: | FUNCTIONAL CATEGORY: Nane
This vacant Ill‘—'w"—prl’ it located on the outhwest corner of Eastern Boulavard and ‘uilson Point 3 . 23, 1974 RECOMMENDED DATE OF HEARING:  Wees of Frbruary 26, 1973
Rood. To the eust and south -n-i-nh—n—mimio«lfnI-Mi-?lrnmdlw-hhmm he anuary .
Glann L, Martin State Airpocty 1 the north, on ‘ard tha roiiroed ZOMING Paon TO 3/24/71
right—f-way , properties mum Lo-kM, .-m 3T, n- ..rn:uu hnqalllln.l change from M. EXISTING 20 NIN
10 8.M.~1.M., propoing ko comirct a shapping center. iy Snilhani Fention Peanii, & REQUESTED ZGMING:
eclassification from M. H.
Hior 10 th adoptln o he 1978 Comprhentve Zeaing Nep, the wbie eoperty wr scoed M.M.o1. M. s i
i and odoption of the map, lh xoming of this pr dentifizd o (T. M, Dist.) to B. R. (L. M. PLANNING BOAID BECOMMED IDAION: 5.1
.n.n...s...u..,gw.zn,a.m.c.._», Council (5-21). The Plonning staff and the Plonning Boord recommended bist.) F Eastem Boulevaed ond Wilien Point Foad, o part of The
and the County Councll adcpted (realTimed) M.H. -l M, xoning. Thi ) o8 y Martinapace -
SW Corner Eastern Boulevard z The tre

ol el letlon pultirs o B8, g, The fint (Cycle II, liem |-1 wen withdrawn prior 10 heatiag
Zoning ater both the retention of

Ho=lM. sonlig. n--md«:nl. IV, Jiem 3; Petition No. n-m-u. o ebih e Planning *1aff
eckrntndad e vt of A1 2cning but the Flanning Boord recom. snded the gronting of B, M,
xonng, hod nct bewn Fnally cidcatd o the tiom of b il f the 1978 Comprabartive Zoming Map.
AddTienally, o maueil by the petitioner fot o change froem M. ing wea gronted by the
Coudy Council on tha 197] Comprehenive Zoning Mop. Thi s o Tion Chesopacka Induss
Pork, The 1975 Boltimore County Compraharaive Plon, nk.l!dby the Plonning Boord on I)dnl- 3,
delineates the eriira properry o donriol GevaTopmant. & thapyng cenre here wauld be n contlch v
Comprehemive Plon.

& Wilson (Point) Road
15th District

wvazans propeity ta the otk voned O

ve Rezening Mop In

This parcel ef land wos zoned M, L, by the edoption of the Exuie
n e sored

CHESA . EAKE PARK, INC. Septamber 1628, the Plonning Boord, on Navertier 24, 1970, 1
(Marer Development Corp.
Countract Purchaser)

Peritioner

ifie per
ord, om Mereh 4,

fon won withdrawn peior 16 the beor
has again requested 8 B zoning, propo

Case NHo. 73-197-R

T Plorairg Sord balinves hat M. H-=1,M. sonng s sppropeiste o he bt propaty, o that the sonirg
mop it comect. Tha Boaid contiders that tha parcel i1 prima indubrial lond, and , i weh , hould be prasarved.
The Poxk is zoned for hearvy indualtiol vae ond i highly acceuible by lond, wo ond oir, Furths
mumarous uses ore olready in oparstion In. his industrial park.,

1 i tharafors recommended thal the axistig 10airg, M.H.-

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
M. . be retoined.

With reference tu the above captioned zoning appea
this is to inform you thet the State Aviation Administration
of the Maryland Department nf Transportation has, since July,
1973, been engaged in nepotictions with the Chesapeake Park,

Inc. for the purchase of a parcel of land idencified as mk.\,,mm.,nmnﬂ.

“Airport". Hegotiations are still in Ew;«rns»- which: may: oz otewing v atiion, tha Haceiry Bosnl & of the aplrion the cammisciol zomig 1t oo
may not result in the acquisition of this parcel for use as 1 « 2thin the cor of the pe welopment plam for the entire tract; homever, the Board 14
a State airport. The parcel of lond which is the subject of to the ron ing of tha bR ru-m:\anfl:enww.uellﬂly"-elr' iovai-for s ha bl pecsom:
the above zoning appeal is not a part of the tract for which i L —

'; 1 Concern shout the entire spectrum of ute paterticls pare
wen fa., hombor yerch, building materiols Worage ond sales vords, tire retreading and
nl:n'- wind car loh, etc. | ore refolly unccee; wre

this Administration is regotiating and tnis Administration
has no position in the proposed reclassification.

eaepp

H LOCATION OF PROPERTY UNDER PETITION i 2. No d of the wnes :u:d'elm-.\ avl. mtmi e 1:9: M, g0t 'r. B (Balren ’.'\nif'lrr;"
MAP - e for ruch 1306 ot the ha popeal for
BASE A8 | 5 10,49 porcel ayirited by Ty meTiienes som by SOt 2o

SCALE 1" = 1000

the granting of
asniing along the

The Planaing Board balieva that B M, tosing for this prepesty it sporosel
B M. zoning here thould nat be conidered 1o be o precedent for midltional cemmer
Fotam Aueria franioge of e ramainder of the property.

aning clesifieation be denied; haw=
_barantially be in sgraement with

rwcommended thet the petitioner's requent fur the 8.8,
Plonning

g con be grented here, the ard would

B oo G R

£ Arpan Maryana 21250 Teleshane 1301) 7689620 s

® ® ® ® LY p  dy Pi: Reclassification from MM, IN THE
4 Jyl-,-"/’l (I,%, Dist.) to B.R. (LM, * ——
ML & M. Jumeu Brummelen P I Dist.)} &
= 1 - 1824 Wilson Point Road " SW Corner Fastern Boulevard  * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
i . Baltimore, Maryland 21220 & Wilsea (Point) Road
CARER. uamvamo raat N AEh DBtaFet case No, 73-197-R
May 28, 1974 .
. CHESAPEAKE P
January 31, 1974 [ s m“up_m‘ Corp.
: Contract Purchaser) .
204 Mr. Walter Rieter et Petitioner
d Chairman, Zoning Appealr Board Z g i % " & w . .
111 Chesapeake Avenue 1
ML-/M B Towsan, Maryland 21201 . . REQUEST FOR SUMMONS DUCES TECUM
: B Dear Mr. Rieter, i County Board of Appeals . Please issuc a Summons Duces Tecum to:
i 1

P
County Office nuHang

: 1 John E. Meyers
DR 1 :v“;el:n:; mlh‘lgl l:?’dl"g lhle cApctageion’ olihis Martln Marlstin % Tewson, Maryland 2120 ho sy 9 \ O Bureau of %nclnnnnng..’-c":“ R
5 A : y has rea en a - ry
55 4z ) o y real eye opener of Baitimore Cuunty justice. Re: Chesapeake I,"k_ lnc - — 10 3 g;zt: n;:};::zang:::;:tm on SHERIFF'S _!-'El:
) i : The Appeals Board ruled as blg money desired (little man have rhown 5 tase Moy 73-12 —_— 2 Baltimore, Maryland 21201 $__(<
e many times they do this.) : OF Bay, =
= MH-/44 | St st seGesed o Bentlang: Wiy, 0F [ testify for Austin A. Denleve, et al, Protestants, on

3 4he eatlre proceeding was delay«d and dragged out purposely to ! Please fssue sunmons to the following jerson to appear v 74 at 10:00 AN, and to be and appear

‘ Inconvenience the protestants, Even the final ruling came thirty days F and testify at the heariny of the above notgd;:ue an ,,ﬁ,",, 7 Thursday, January 24, 1974 * &
) - X . late--just a few days after May 10, too late for me and others to re- g i of the Petitioner, Chasauuke P-u-lz. Inc. on Wednesday, in Room 301 County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
’ reglster, Was this by design or accldent? . February 27, 1974 at 10:00 2

Towson, Maryland 21204 at said time and to bring with hia

Hr., Albert V. Quimb

0ffice of Planning md Zoning
County Office Buildin

Towsan, Maryland Z’ZIN

The Baltimore County Zouing Appeals Board is evidently an excellent
training ground. Mr. Agnew got his start on this Board. Stay with It,
Mr. Kieter, a..* you too may enjoy his success.

and produce all records indicating the average da-ly traffic

count for Eastern Avenue and Wilson (Peint) Road for the

Stncerely, o years 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972 and 1973 (if possible).

Very teuly yours,

] s ;
b 7P o) i ol L /| =
L Octavia Brummelen G ﬂ% e /y *///d’_’,/’, /% i

Robert W, Baker,

ds1 RE )
) | Attorney for Austin A. Dodieve,
c E' VED ot al, Pl'ﬂl‘-m!tlg:s
FEg - 916 Munsey Building
'1!;-?6 ke FEB 1 gy Baltimore, Maryland 21202
130 am 685-2266
sag
;:r"w‘ Coiwry y
Mr. Sheriff: T Ree'd 1/14/74 = 9.45 em
Please issue summons in accordance with above. i SRt
£ Plaase issue summon: in accordance with cbove.

=

mﬂe . Buddemeier
County Board of Appeals »f Baltimore County

2T IPE L S

iriel ler
County Board of Appec!s




Mas. Hereran Bauer
1920 Wilsan Point Road, Baltimore,

&fﬂ??‘.«ﬂbﬂﬁ

wyland 21220

7714? 24,1979
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RE: Reclassification from M.H. ¥ IN THE
.M, Dist.) to B,R, (I

1
I‘ﬂat 1y BALTIMURE

SW Corner Easterr Boulevi.'d COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

& Wilson (Point) Road

15th District * Case No, 73-197-R

CHESAPEAKE PARK, INC.
(Maret Development Corp. +
Contract Purchaser)
Petitioner
.

* - * . .

REQUEST FOR SUMMONS DUCES TECUM

Pleasc issue a Sumions Duces Tecum to:

John Scctt, Deputy Aviation Administrator

saryland Department of Transportation

Baltimore Washington International Airport

Box 8755
Baltimore, Maryland 21240
to testify for Austin A. Donleve, et al, Protestants, on
Thursday, January 24, 1974 at 10:00 A.M, and to be and appear
in Room 301 County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204 at said time and to bring with him

and produce all records regarding negotintions, studies,

1s lative to the p. d i or use by the

Maryland Department of Transportation and/or the State of

Reclassification from M.H,

(I.L, Dist.) to B.R. (I.M.
Reclossification from M, H,

(1.M, Dist.) to B,R, (I

SW Corner Eastern goulevard
& Wilson (Point® Road

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

SW vorner Eastern Boulevard
& Wilson (Point) Road

, INC.
(Maret Develosment Corp.
Contract Purciaser) CHESAPEAKFE. PARK, INC,

Pet

(Maret Development Corp.

.v i
REQUEST FOR SUMMONS DUCES TECHEr
“-"—"‘—"‘“"“'—'—‘_Cvr *

Please issuc i Summons Duces Tecum to:

r ar
Chicf - Community Planning

Room 301 - jefferson Building
Towscn, Maryland 21204

to testify for Austin A. Donleve, et al, Protestants, on

Thursday, January 24, 1974 at 10:00 A M, and to be and appear

in Room 301 County Office Building,

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,

Towson, Maryland 21204 at said time and to bring with him

and nroduce all records, studies, documents, recommendations

prepacuc by and or in care and or custody of the Office of

Maryland of property on corner of Eastern Boulevard

and Wilson (Point) Road as a State airport.

/!

Robert W

. Baker,
Attorney for Austin A. Donleve,

et al, Protestants

916 Munsey Building
Baltimore, Maryland
2266

685+
Rec'd 9.45 am = 1/16/74

Mr. Sheriff:

Please issue summons. in accordance with above. d

Planning and Zoning relative to the present application and

all prior applications for Zoning o1 re-classification from

1971 unto date of the South West Corner of Eastern

Avenue and Wilson Point Road.

Attorney for Austin A. Donleve,

916 Munsey Building
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
266

Please issue summons in accordance with above.

Drinal, & (il

L Wwriol . Buddemeter

County Ioumﬁ.ﬂpp'nhoi‘hlrimcwnry P Bt B ’.
CE&L{% _?oard of Appeals of Baitimare County

.

.

REQUEST FOR_SUMMONS DUCES TECUM

Please issue a Summons Duces Tecum to:

Norman E. Gerber
hief - Community Planning
- Jefferson Building

Towson, Meryland 21204
to testify for Austin A. Donleve, et al, Protestants, on
1974 at 10:00 A M, and to be and
appear 1n Room 3